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Thirteenth Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm

INDIAN  COINS

The Jon Baker Collection

3812 
Ancient India, a large album of issues from Kosala (2), 
Magadha (12), Mauryan Empire various rulers (38), Anga 
and other Kingdoms (4th century B.C.) punch marked, silver 
karshapanas, mostly large and roughly round, oblong round 
or oval (average 3 - 4 grams), all with assorted countermarks 
including banker’s marks (cf.M.3854-4050 etc), noted also a 
short bent bar of 100 rattis from Taxila (M.4076), assorted 
copper (20) (cf.M.4280-4302, etc); various Kshaharata kings 
and Western Satraps, silver drachms various rulers from 
Nahapana (A.D. 105-124) to Gupta Successors (24); issues 
in copper (18) of Kushano-Sassanian, Nagas of Narwar 
(cf.M.4729-4753); in lead (20) of Ikshvakus of the Decan 
(cf.M.5060-5078); other dynasties in copper identified (6). 
Includes some with find oxidation attached, mostly fine 
- good very fine. (144)

$400

   

3813*
Kanishka I, (c.A.D. 232-260), gold stater, (7.7 grams), obv. 
king standing, head turned left, holding tall standard in left 
hand, sacrificing with right hand over cylindrical altar, flames 
(?) emanate from his coat, legend around, rev. Miiro (Mithra) 
nimbate and radiate, standing to left, wearing diaphanous 
dhoti and holding short sword, behind legend downwards 
MIIPO, (Gobl 31, M.3061). Fine, has been mounted. 

$300

Miiro is the solar goddess, the Mithra of the Irano-Aryan tradition. The 
obverse is the standard representation of Kanishka on his coinage. He boasts 
a long beard, wears a long-sleeved short coat, and a conical cap, a thin coat 
on top is blowing in the winds.

 

3814*
Huvishka, (c.A.D. 260-292), gold stater, (7.70 grams), 
obv. bust of upper part of king nimbate to left, wearing tall 
pointed leather helmet and chin-band and a tight-fitting 
and bejewelled tunic, holding a ribboned spear and a mace 
in his right hand, legend around, rev. Goddess Ardoksho 
standing to right, holding cornucopiae and short orb staff, 
behind legend downwards APDOXPO, (Gobl 286, M.3196-
7). Slightly barbarous of very light weight, poossibly been 
mounted nearly very fine and rare. 

$300
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3815 
Kushan Kingdom, copper issues, housed in a coin album, 
Kujula Kadphises, (c.A.D. 1-30), tetradrachm, obv. diademed 
bust right, rev. Hercules standing facing, (M.2844); Soter 
Megas, (9) (c.A.D. 55-105), obv. similar, rev. king on horse, 
(cf.M.2928-2985); Wima Kadphises, (10) (c.A.D. 105-130), 
(cf.M.3008-3060); Kanishka, (27) (c.A.D. 130-158), (cf.
M.3065-3189); Huvishka (c.A.D.158-195), (15) (cf.M.3202-
3347); Vasu Deva, (24) (c.A.D. 195-230), (M.3399-3500); 
Kanishka II, (2) (c.A.D. 230-250), (M.3518, cf.M.3519); 
Vasu Deva II, (c.A.D.260-300), and latter rulers (22) 
(M.3560-3615). Mostly very good - nearly very fine. (110)

$250

   

3816*
Kanishka II, (c.A.D. 332-350), gold stater, (7.84 grams), 
obv. king standing, head turned left, holding sceptre in left 
hand, sacrificing with right hand over altar, trident above 
altar, legend around, Kanishka II symbols in field, rev. Siva 
standing facing holding trident, bull to left behind, legend 
OhpO downwards on right, (Gobl 634.6 (same obverse die), 
M.3503). Nearly extremely fine and very scarce.

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 49 (lot 2345). Kanishka II struck two types 
of staters, one as above probably from Kabul mint, the other like the 
issue of Vasu Deva III coinage probably from Taxila. They all appear with 
additional letters in various parts of the obverse field. Under Kanishka II 
the representation of the king’s dress changed. Earlier issues show a military 
chain mail coat but from this ruler it becomes a loose fitting robe with a 
short cut in the front. This development has been regarded as reflecting the 
assimilation of the Kushan with Indian culture.

 

3817*
Post Kushan Empire, Shaka, (c.A.D. 300-330), gold stater, 
(7.6 grams), obv. king standing, head turned left, holding 
sceptre in left hand, sacrificing with right hand over altar, 
trident above altar, legend around, rev. goddess Ardoksho 
seated facing on throne, holding cornucopiae, symbol to 
left, to right traces of degenerate legend [APDOXPO], 
(M.3575-3578). Flan crack, otherwise nearly extremely 
fine and scarce.

$200

From this reign onwards the Kushan coinage type does not change. The 
rulers name is placed crudely on the right of the king’s staff, in the Brahmi 
script. Additional letters, of uncertain meaning are found in various places 
on the obverse field. 

 

Lot 3818

3818*
Post Kushan Empire, Shaka, (c.A.D. 300-330), gold stater, 
(7.2 grams), obv. king standing, head turned left, holding 
sceptre in left hand, sacrificing with right hand over altar, 
trident above altar, legend around, rev. goddess Ardoksho 
seated facing on throne, holding cornucopiae, symbol to 
left, to right traces of degenerate legend [APDOXPO], 
(M.3575-3578). Small flan, pale gold, otherwise very fine 
and scarce. 

$150

 

3819*
Chandragupta II, (c.A.D. 375-414), gold stater, (7.7 grams), 
archer type, BMC Class IIb, obv. king nimbate, standing 
to left, wearing Kushan style coat and trousers, holding a 
bow in his left hand, and an arrow in his right hand, the 
Garuda-topped standard to left, Chandra in Brahmi letters 
to his immediate right, around ‘Maharajah Chandragupta”, 
rev. goddess Lakshmi nimbate seated cross-legged facing on 
lotus, holding a lotus and a noose, symbol to upper left, to 
right the Brahmi legend Sri Vikramah, (Altekar cf.plate XI, 
4, BMC 71 [Pl.VI, 13] from very similar dies, cf.M.4799). 
Very fine or better and scarce. 

$300

 

3820*
Kumaragupta I, (A.D. 414-455), gold stater, (8.0 grams), 
horseman type, BMC Class I, obv. king nimbate, with long 
locks, mounted on horse, prancing to right, Bahmi script 
around, ‘The unconquered Mahendra, invincible, the moon 
in the sky of the Gupta line, the victorious”, rev. goddess 
Lakshmi nimbate seated on wicker stool, to left, holding 
a bow and lotus without a peacock, to right, the Brahmi 
legend ‘Ajitavikramah (he whose prowess is unsurpassed)’, 
(Altekar cf.plate XXII, 10, BMC 207 [Pl.XIII, 4] from very 
similar dies, cf.M.4840). Small dumpy flan, probably has 
been mounted, otherwise very fine and rare. 

$300

 

3821*
Kidarite kings of India. Kidara. Circa 350-385 AD. silver 
drachm (3.56 gm). obv. Facing bust of king turned slightly 
right, wearing crown with streamers, rev. Fire altar flanked 
by attendants. (Gobl, "Donum Burns", 1560 [p. 194, Pl.65, 
same obverse die; Gobl [1967] Em 18, M.3622, CNG Sale 
57 [lot 766] This Coin). Good fine/ fine and rare.

$150

Ex CNG Auction Sale 57, March 28th 2001 (lot 766). Gobl places the 
chronology as 388-399.
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3822 
Jammu and Kashmir, Late imitative of Kushan, Kidara issue 
for king Pratapaditya II (c.5th century A.D.) and latter issues, 
base gold staters, (7.2, 7.4, 8.2 grams), obv. debased standing 
king facing with head to left, rev. crude representation of 
Goddess Ardoksho enthroned facing, (cf.M.3638-3660). 
Fine - very fine and scarce. (3) 

$250

 

3823*
Madhya Pradesh, Gahadavalas of Kanauj and Banares, 
Govindachandra (c.1114-1154) and his successors to 1193, 
gold stater, (3.976 grams), obv. four-armed Lakshmi seated 
cross-legged facing, circle of dots around central navel, rev. 
three lined Brahmi legend ‘Srimad Ga / ngeya deva, (M.490). 
Very fine, scarce. 

$100

 

3824*
Kadambas of Goa, Sivachitta, (c.1147-1187), gold pagoda, 
(4.380 grams), obv. lion to left, rev. five line Nagari legend, 
(M.654-656, £200). Nearly very fine, rare. 

$200

3825 
South India, Vijayanagar, Hari Hara II, (1377-1404), gold 
half pagoda, (1.688 grams), obv. lord Siva and consort Uma 
seated together, sun and moon symbols, rev. legend in Nagari 
in three lines “Sri Pra ta pa Hari Hara” (M.877); others of 
Krishna Devaraya (1509-1529), various types (M.898, 899 
[2]), Srirangaraya, (1642-1649), obv. three standing figures 
(2, one very worn obverse die), (M.922, 928), others (1). 
Fine - nearly extremely fine. (7)

$200

3826 
Nayakas of Chitaldurg, gold half pagodas of Madakeri 
Nayaka I (1565-1602) (cf.M.937) (2); Cochin, gold fanams 
(6), (c.1600-1850), (M.1128-1131); silver putins from the 
Dutch period (1663-1776), (3), (M.1129a-c); copper issues 
(5), Cheras of Kerala (cf.M.819), Pandyas of Madura and 
issues of Sundara III (M.781, 794, 796), etc. Fine - extremely 
fine. (16)

$120

 

3827*
Sultans of Delhi, Muhammad I Bin Sam, (589-602 A.H., 
1193-1206 A.D.), gold dinar, (4.244 grams), Banares issue, 
obv. seated Lakshmi facing,, rev. three line legend in Nagari 
(Sri Muhammad Sam), (G&G D6, M.2457, Rajgor 737). 
Good very fine, scarce.           

$120

  

3828*
Sultans of Delhi, Muhammad I Bin Sam, (589-602 A.H., 
1193-1206 A.D.), citing Ghiyas al din Muhammad Bin 
Sam (558-599 A.H.,1163-1203 A.D.), silver double dirhem, 
(4.95 grams), Ghaznih mint, probably 598 A.H.,  (G&G D4, 
cf.Wright, Hull 10-1, M.933 [This Coin], Rajgor 730 [notes 
as Gandara mint]. Very fine and rare.

$120

Ex C.E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 50 (lot 1750) and 
illustrated in Mitchiner as No.933. Muhammad I was Governor of Ghazni 
Province from A.H.569.

 

3829*
Sultans of Delhi, Alau-D-Din Muhammad Shah II, (695-
715 A.H., 1296-1316 A.D.), gold tanka, (10.790 grams), 
Delhi mint, date of flan, obv. four lines, (The most mighty 
Sultan Alau-D-Din wa ud din the Victorious Muhammad 
Shah, the Sultan). rev. three lines (Sekunder the II, right 
hand of Khalifat, supporter of the faith), mint and date [off 
flan] around, (G&G D221, Rajgor 999, cf.M.2540). Nearly 
very fine.

$250

He was the most powerful of the Delhi Sultans, he aimed for world 
domination calling himself the second Alexander. He also accumulated 
vast wealth. 

 

3830*
Sultans of Delhi, Ghiyasu-D-Din Tughlug I, (720-725 A.H., 
1320-1325 A.D.), gold tankah, (10.90 grams), Deogir Qila 
mint, dated 722, obv. three lines, (The Sultan the Ghazi, 
Ghiyasu-D-Din wa ud din Abul Muzafar), within square, rev. 
three lines in centre, legend around, (G&G D307, Wreight 
432, cf.M.2579, Hull 254, Rajgor 1092). Nearly extremely 
fine and rare. 

$300

Ex C.E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 50 (lot 1791) with 
his ticket.
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3831*
Sultans of Delhi, Fakhr-D-Din Muhammad Shah III bin 
Tughlug, (725-752 A.H., 1325-1351 A.D.), gold tanka, Delhi 
mint, dated 727 A.H., (G&G D334, Wright 483, Rajgor 
1211). Good fine and rare.

$300

3832 
Sultans of Delhi, a collection housed in an album including 
silver tankas (37) including several rare types other silver 
or billon (16), copper (47); includes Muhammad I dirham 
(G&G 4); Mas’ud, tanka (G&G D121); Balban tankas (2), 
Kaiqubad tankas (2); Islam Shah rupees (15). Mostly fine 
or better. (100)

$400

3833 
Sultans of Delhi, a further group not included for rulers 
in the album, containing issues in silver as rupees of Sher 
Shah (A.H.945-952) (A.D. 1538-1545) (11); other billon or 
copper (13) of Fath Khan (1), Tughlug II (1), Mohammad 
bin Firuz (1), Lodis (1451-1538) various rulers (10). Mostly 
fine or better. (22)

$100

3834 
Sultanates of India, a collection housed in an album including 
Sultans of Bengal, silver tankas (25) including several 
very rare types others (2); Sultans of Madura, copper (5); 
Bahamani of Kulbarga, tankas (3) copper (20); Sultans of 
Juanpur, copper (9); Shari kings of Kabul and Gandhara 
(6); Southern Rajput States, silver drachms (10) (cf.M.419-
440); Sultans of Gujarat, billon tankas etc (16); Sultans of 
Malwa, silver tankas and fractions (23); other minor copper 
of various rulers and dynasties (31). Mostly fine or better. 
(150)

$600

 

3835*
Mogul Emperor of India, Akbar, (A.H. 963-1014, A.D.1556-
1605), Gold mohur, (10.376 grams), struck in Agra mint, 
issued A.H. 971 (A.D. 1563-4), Agra mint signature, 
obv. Kalima, rev. Akbar’s name, date and mint signature, 
(KM. SAC 105.1). Short on flan on obverse, has been edge 
mounted, nearly full on reverse, otherwise fine, scarce.

$250

 

3836*
Mogul Emperor of India, Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, 
A.D.1658-1707), round Gold mohur, (11.058 grams), struck 
at Surat mint, issued A.H. 1109 (A.D. 1697-8), Regnal year 
4X, obv. Aurangzeb name and date at top, rev. mint names 
at bottom, Regnal year centre right, (KM. 315.45). Edge 
filed otherwise extremely fine, and scarce.  

$300

 

3837*
Mogul Emperor of India, Shah Alam Bahadur, (A.H. 1119-
1124, A.D.1707-1712), round Gold mohur, (10.890 grams), 
Peshawar mint, issued A.H. 1121, Regnal year, 3, (1709) 
obv. Shah Alam Bahadur name and date upper margin, rev. 
mint name at centre and base, Regnal year lower left, (KM. 
356.11). Flan crack, otherwise nearly extremely fine. 

$300

 

3838*
Mogul Emperor of India, Jahandar Shah, (A.H. 1124), 
(A.D.1712), round Gold mohur, (10.900 grams), struck at 
Shahjahanabad Dar-ul-Khilafat (Delhi), mint, issued A.H. 
112[4] (A.D. 1712), Regnal year 1, obv. Jahandar name at 
top, date to centre right, rev. mint name at top, Regnal year 
centre left, (KM.368.6, BMC 880, PMC 2099, Lucknow 
3542-3). Small flan, very fine and rare.  

$400

The full couplet on this coin is “struck coin in the horizons like the sun and 
moon, the victorious Jahandar Shah, Defender of the Faith”. 

 

3839*
Mogul Emperor of India, Farrukhsiyar, (A.H. 1124-1131), 
(A.D.1713-1719), round Gold mohur, (10.860 grams), 
struck at Shahjahanabad Dar-ul-Khilafat (Delhi), mint, issued 
A.H. 11[30] (A.D. 1717-8), Regnal year 7, obv. Farrukhsiyar 
name at top, date off flan upper right, rev. mint name at top, 
Regnal year lower left, (BMC 896, Nagpur 305, PMC  2135, 
Lucknow 3576-9, KM. SAC 390.30). Very fine. 

$300

Ex C.E. Pitchfork Collection and sold in Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 
1946), previously from Glendining’s London, England, Nov. 19, 1975 (lot 
671 part). 
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3840*
Mogul Emperor of India, Muhammad Shah, (A.H. 1131-
1161), (A.D.1719-1748), round gold mohur, (10.944 grams), 
struck at Islamabad mint, issued A.H. 1154 (A.D. 1741-2), 
Regnal year 22, obv. Muhammad Shah name at top, date 
mostly on flan upper right, rev. mint name trace at bottom, 
Regnal year centre right, (KM. 438.9). Good very fine and 
rare. 

$300

 

part

3841*
Mogul Emperors of India, Aziz-ud-din ‘Alamgir II, (A.H. 
1167-1173), (A.D.1754-1759), round Gold mohur, (10.39 
grams), struck at Shahjahanabad Dar-ul-Khilafat (Delhi), 
mint, issued A.H. [1169] (A.D. 1755-6), Regnal year 2, obv. 
Alamgir II name at top, date on flan upper left, rev. mint 
name in centre, Regnal year centre left, (KM.466.1, BMC 
1061); Shah Jahan II, (A.H. 1131, A.D. 1719), silver rupee, 
Surat mint, year 1, A.H. 1131; (KM. 415.24). Fine holed; 
good very fine and scarce. (2)

$250

3842 
Mogul Emperors of India, a collection housed in an album 
including silver rupees and fractions from Akbar to Shah 
Alam II (107), also including several rare types as silver 
tankas of Baber (2), Humayun (2), AE of Humayun (8) other 
copper (6); noted Rafi al Darjat (A.H.1131) (2); Jahandar 
Shah (2) (A.H.1124); Shah Jahan III half rupee, Surat mint 
(KM.470.3). Mostly fine or better. (125)

$1,000

3843 
East India Company and other European Colonial coinage 
for India, collection housed in an album including silver and 
copper of Bengal Presidency (13), Bombay Presidency (14), 
Madras presidency (8); French India (16), Danish India (3), 
Portuguese India (22), East India Company post 1835 (23). 
Mostly fine or better. (99)

$500

 

3844*
Native State of Hyderabad, Mir Mahmud Ali Khan II, (A.H. 
1285-1329) (A.H. 1868-1911), gold ashrafi, A.H.1288 = 
1871-2, Regal year -, (KM.22). Nearly extremely fine.

$250

Ex C.E.Pitchfork Collection, sold Noble Numismatics Sale 52 (lot 4103) and 
previously Sotheby’s London, December 16, 1977 (lot 365 part).

3845 
Native States of India, a collection housed in an album 
states A-B, including silver rupees and fractions from the 
following states, Alwar (2), Arakan (5), Assam (47), Awadh 
(14), Bahawalpur (1), Banswara (1), Baroda (19), Bhartpur 
(4), Bhopal (6) other copper various states (50). Mostly fine 
or better. (149)

$1,000

3846 
Native States of India, a collection housed in an album states 
B-G, including silver rupees and fractions from the following 
states, Bikanir (11), Bundi (12), Cambay (1), Cannanore 
(1), Chhatarpur (4), Cochin (7), Cooch Behar (9), Datia (6), 
Farrukhabad (1), Garhwal (1), Gwalior (45), other copper 
various states (38). Mostly fine or better. (136)

$1,000

3847 
Native States of India, a collection housed in an album states 
H-J, including silver rupees and fractions from the following 
states, Hyderabad (57), Indore (8), Jaipur (20), Jaisalmir 
(1), Jhalawar (1), Jodhpur (7), Junagadh (3), other copper 
various states (46). Mostly fine or better. (143)

$750

3848 
Native States of India, a collection housed in an album states 
K-N, including silver rupees and fractions from the following 
states, Kashmir (6), Kishangarh (1), Kolhapur (1), Kotah 
(3), Kuchawan (3), Kutch (12), Ladakh (2), Maler Kotla (8), 
Mysore (5), other copper various states including Maldive 
Islands, (50). Mostly fine or better. (91)

$400

3849 
Native States of India, a collection housed in an album 
states O-Z, including gold fanams of Travancore (6), 
another of Tanjore (1), silver rupees and fractions from the 
following states, Mewar (9), Partabgarh (4), Radhanpur (4), 
Rohilkhand (1), Maratha (1), Sikh Empire (4), Surat (1), 
Tonk (1), Travancore (15), Tripura (5), Wanpari (2), other 
copper various states, (52). Mostly fine or better. (97)

$600

3850 
Afghanistan, an extensive collection in an album of Durrani, 
silver rupees, Ahmad Shah, (A.H. 1160-1186) (A.D. 1747-
1772), (4) (A.3092); Taimur Shah (A.H. 1186-1207, A.D. 
1772-1793), (6) (A.3100); Shah Zaman, (A.H. 1207-1216, 
A.D. 1793-1801), (A.3108); Mahmud Shah, (A.H. 1216-8, 
1224-1233, A.D.1801-3, 1808-1817) (1) (A.3115) second 
reign (8) (A.3131); Shah Shuja, (A.H. 1218-1223, A.D. 
1803-8), (3) (A.3122); Ayyub Shah, (A.H. 1233-1245, 
A.D. 1817-1826), (A.3135); others (2) (A.3153), and 
Kashmir mint, year 5, A.H. 1227 (A.3126); Afghanistan, 
Barakzai Dynasty, silver rupees, Dost Muhammad, (A.H. 
1258-1280, A.D. 1842-1863), (3) (A.3162-3); Muhammad 
Afzal, (A.H.1283-4, A.D. 1866-7), (A.3170);  Sher Ali, 
(A.H. 1280-3, 1285-1296, A.D. 1863-6, 1868-1879), (4), 
(A.3165-6); Muhammad Yaqub Khan, (A.H. 1296-7, 1879-
1880), (A.3175); Wali Muhammad, (A.H. 1297, A.D. 1880), 
(3), (A.3176); Abdur Rahman, (A.H. 1297-1319, A.D. 
1880-1901), (23) including (A.3180-1) and various milled 
issues; Muhammad Ishaq, rebel at Balkh, (A.H. 1305-6), 
(A.D.1889), (A.3182); Collection of machine made coins as 
issued from Habibullah (1901-1919) to 1978, (36) includes 
five rupees A.H.1319 and 1322 (KM.834, 843) and local 
copper (25). Very good - uncirculated. (129)

$600
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3851*
Ceylon (Sri Lanka), Anonymous issue, Kahavanu, base gold 
stater, 10-11th century A.D., (4.106 grams), Codrington type 
II fine style, “lotus and adahanda” series, type IIIC (Jessamine 
flower and chank type), (M.825, Cod. 10, p.58, Pl.III, 54). 
Very fine and rare.  

$140

3852 
Ceylon (Sri Lanka), a collection housed in an album, issues 
struck during the Polonnaruwa period (1070-1214), various 
rulers including issues (M.837) (5); (M.840) (4); (M.842); 
(M.845) (4); (M.848) (3); (M.850) (5); others of Dutch 
and British rule (5); Queen Victoria - Elizabeth II (103), Sri 
Lanka modern issues (7); silver larins (2). Mostly fine or 
better. (139)

$200

3853 
China, a collection housed in an album, of cash issues prior 
to Ch’ing Dynasty, with some duplication from Western Han 
Dynasty (1), Hsin Dynasty (Wang Mang) (3), Sung Dynasty 
(1), Northern Wei Dynasty (1), Sui Dynasty (1), Tang (10), 
Chou (951-960) (1), Southern Tang (2), Northern Sung of 
various rulers (960-1126) (114), Southern Sung Dynasty of 
various rulers from Hsiao Tsung (1163-1189) to Tu Tsung 
(1265-1274) (11), Ming (4). Mostly fine or better. (139)

$400

3854 
China, a collection housed in an album, of cash issues 
struck during the Ch’ing Dynasty, with some duplication 
with issues of various mints from Shih Tsu with title Shun-
chih (7) (1644-1661), K’ang Hsi (1662-1722) (24); YUng 
Cheng (1723-1735) (2); Ch’ien Lung (1736-1795) (27), 
Chin Ch’ing (1796-1820) (9); Tao Kuang (1820-1851) (11), 
Hsien Feng (1851-1862) (1), from Kuang Hsu (1876-1908) 
machine made coins for various provinces etc to modern 
times (77); others (4), modern copies (10) etc. Mostly fine 
or better. (171)

$250

 

3855*
Egypt, Collection housed in album, Abdul Mejid, (A.H. 
1255-1277, A.D. 1839-1861), copper (2); Abdul Aziz, (A.H. 
1277-1293, A.D. 1861-1876), (5) including silver five qirsh 
year 4 (1863) (KM.253.1 cat.$100) (illustrated); Abdul 
Hamid II (A.H.1293-1327, A.D. 1876-1909), various silver 
and AE (22); Mohammad V, (A.H. 1327-1336) (A.D. 1909-
1918), silver and base metal (17); British Occupation Hussein 
Kamil as Sultan 1916-1917 (11); Faud I, Occupation coinage, 
includes two piastres, ten piastres 1920H (KM.325, 327); 
others from Faud I 1924-1970’s. Mostly fine - extremely 
fine. (115)

$250

3856 
Morocco, Collection housed in an album, includes 
Muwahhids, (Almohades), Abu Mohammad ‘Abd al-
Mu’min, (A.H. 524-558) (A.D. 1130-1163)- Anonymous 
issues of square half dirhams (8) (cf.A.496 etc); others 
Alawi Sharifs silver mazuna (A.584); Morocco silver dirham 
Muhammad III A.H.1191; Muhammad IV, silver dirhams 
(2), 1283, 1285; copper fals and fractions (32); modern issues 
including crown size (7), Silver rials A.H. years 1299, 1321, 
1329, 1331, twenty francs 1347 (KM.Y.8, 22.2, 25, 33, 39); 
five hundred francs (KM.Y.54 [2]); Tunisia, (42) including 
silver piastre (date removed) (KM.72.2), another A.H.1255 
(KM.90), twenty francs A.H. 1353 (1934), (KM.263). Fine 
- uncirculated. (140)

$400

3857 
Tibet and Nepal, a collection housed in an album, silver 
mohars or tankas of various rulers, Tibet, issues from reign of 
Ch’ing emperor Kang Hsi (1662-1723), tankas with a range 
of issues to 1948 (47), trade coins, as silver rupees (2), others 
mostly copper modern 20th century (14); Bhutan (7); Nepal, 
issues of  of the Lichchhavi dynasty (c.464-505) (M.197) 
(4); other c.1000 A.D. (4); modern issues from 1722-1911 
of mohars and fractions (37), modern issues post 1911 (35). 
Mostly fine or better. (150)

$600

3858 
Turkey, assorted gold coins, Mahmud II (AH 1223-1255, 
A.D. 1808-1839), hayriye Altins (3), years of reign 21, 22, 
23 (KM.638); quarter zeri mahbub, years of reign 3, 10, 
another uncertain, (KM.605, 608); Abdul Mejid (AH 1255-
1277, A.D. 1839-1861), quarter memduhiye altin, year of 
reign 2, (KM.657). Mostly very fine, all holed. (7) 

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 64 (lot 2943).

3859 
Turkey, collection housed in album of the Ottoman Empire 
issues with issues of silver akces of Murad I (A.H. 761-791, 
A.D. 1360-1389), (A.1289, M.1238); Bayezit I (A.H. 791-
804, A.D. 1389-1402), 792 (A. 1291); Murad II, (A.H. 
824-848) (A.D. 1421-1444), (A.1302); other rulers (A.1308, 
1312, 1315, 1325, 1328), Mehmet III (A.H. 1003-1012, 
A.D. 1595-1603), 1003 (2), (A.1344); Ahmad I (A.H.1012-
1026, A.D.1603-1617), silver medin 1012 (2), akce (2) 
(A.1350, 1352, M.1270); Murad IV (A.H. 1032-1049, A.D. 
1623-1640), para 1032, akce 1032 (2), (A.1366, 1368, NP 
421, 423, 424); Suleyman II (A.H. 1099-1102, A.D. 1687-
1691), copper mangir 1100, (A.-); Ahmad III, (A.H. 1115-
1143) (A.D. 1703-1730), half zolatas (2) (KM.150); others 
from Mustafa III (A.H. 1171-1187, A.D. 1757-1774), to 
1980’s, noted gold (3) Mahmud II (A.H. 1223-1255, A.D. 
1808-1839), 1223/12 two rumi altin (holed), 1223/10 rumi 
altin, 1223/10 half rumi altin (holed), (KM.612, 616, 617) 
and silver two kurush or piastres 1203/3, 1203/4, (KM.504). 
Mostly fine - uncirculated. (140)

$300
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Other Properties

 

3860*
Samudragupta, (c.A.D. 330-370), gold stater, (7.822 grams), 
Asvamedha (horse sacrifice) type, obv. an untethered horse, 
standing to left, to left is the yupa or sacrifical post, which 
is bent in two places and equipped with the girdle, wooden 
ring, and cloth penons, as prescribed in the Vedic ritual 
texts, around the Brahmi legend ‘The king of kings, who had 
performed the Vajimedha (Asvamedha) sacrifice, wins heaven 
after protecting the earth’, rev. the queen standing, her head 
to left, wearing a sari and holding a chouri over her shoulder 
with her right hand, an ornate sceptre is to her left, to right 
Brahmi legend ‘[he whose] prowess [has been established 
by the] Asvamedha sacrifice’, (Altekar cf.plate III, 6, BMC 
56, [Pl.V, 9] from similar dies, M.4786 similar dies). Of fine 
style, weak in places, nearly extremely fine and rare.             

$3,500

Samudragupta performed the ancient Asvamedha or horse sacrifice ceremony, 
in commemoration of his numerous victories. A free horse was let roam 
free and eventually slain, the ceremony although for centuries not used was 
revived by Samudragupta. This powerful graceful and realistic portrayal of 
the horse represents one of the greatest of the Gupta numismatic artistic 
achievements. The feeling of tension is also heightened by the cloth penons, 
shown vigorously flapping in a stiff wind. A similar specimen in our sale 49 
(lot 2349) realised $3300.

 

3861*
Kanishka II, (c.A.D. 332-350), gold stater, (7.874 grams), 
obv. king standing, head turned left, holding sceptre in left 
hand, sacrificing with right hand over altar, trident above 
altar, legend around, Kanishka II symbols in field, rev. Siva 
standing facing holding trident, bull to left behind, legend 
OhpO downwards on right, (Gobl 634, M.3503). Nearly 
extremely fine and very scarce.

$1,000

Kanishka II struck two types of staters, one as above probably from Kabul 
mint, the other like the issue of Vasu Deva III coinage in this sale probably 
from Taxila. They all appear with additional letters in various parts of 
the obverse field. Under Kanishka II the representation of the king’s dress 
changed. Earlier issues show a military chain mail coat but from this ruler it 
becomes a loose fitting robe with a short cut in the front. This development 
has been regarded as reflecting the assimilation of the Kushan with Indian 
culture.

Lot 3862

3862*
Kumaragupta I, (A.D. 414-455), gold stater, (7.642 grams), 
horseman type, BMC Class I, obv. king nimbate, with long 
locks, mounted on horse, prancing to right, Bahmi script 
around, ‘The unconquered Mahendra, invincible, the moon 
in the sky of the Gupta line, the victorious”, rev. goddess 
Lakshmi nimbate seated on wicker stool, to left, holding a 
lotus, to right, the Brahmi legend ‘Ajitavikramah (he whose 
prowess is unsurpassed)’, (Altekar Bayana hoard cf.plate 
XIV, 13, BMC 209 [Pl.XIII, 5] from very similar dies, 
cf.M.4838). Larger flan than usual, very fine and rare. 

$1,200

The horseman type was introduced by Chandragupta II, and became the 
favourite type of Kumaragupta I. Two types were introduced on the reverse. 
In class I she holds a lotus and sometimes a noose. In class II she feeds grapes 
to a peacock.

3863 
Jammu and Kashmir, Late imitative of Kushan, Kidara issue 
for uncertain king, annonymous type, (c. early 5th century 
A.D.), base gold stater, (7.508 grams), obv. debased standing 
king facing with head to left, rev. crude representation 
of Goddess Ardoksho enthroned facing, (M.3695-3702). 
Nearly very fine. 

$80

This is a further development of the deteriation of the stylised Kushan type 
coinage that continued for another 500 years in the coinage of Kashmir until 
the advent of Muslim rule.

 

3864*
Jammu and Kashmir, Late imitative of Kushan, Kidara issue 
for uncertain king, annonymous type, (c. early 5th century 
A.D.), base gold stater, (7.300 grams), obv. debased standing 
king facing with head to left, rev. crude representation 
of Goddess Ardoksho enthroned facing, (M.3695-3702). 
Nearly very fine. 

$80
See note above.

 

3865*
Vijayanagar Kingdom, Krishna Devaraya, (1509-1529), gold 
pagoda, (3.372 grams), obv. Balakrishna seated facing, rev. 
three line legend, “Sri Pra - tapa krishna - raya”, (M.898, 
Ramesan Type XXII, Pl.XI, 15ff). Extremely fine

$100

 

3866*
Sultans of Delhi, Fakhr-D-Din Muhammad III bin Tughluq, 
(725-752 A.H., 1325-1351 A.D.), gold tankah, (10.928 
grams), no mint stated, dated 734 = 1333-4, (ornamental 
pentagonal obverse), (G&G D345, Rangor -, Wright 488). 
Very fine and rare.

$350
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3867 
Mogul Emperors of India, Akbar, (963-1014 A.H., 1556-
1605 A.D.), silver rupee, Ahmadabad Mint, regal year 44. 
Bahman month, (KM.93.2); Jahangir, (A.H. 1014-1037, 
A.D. 1605-1628), silver rupee, Ahmadabad mint, Regnal 
year 17, 1032 AH, (1622-1623), Inayat word in poetic 
couplet, (KM.149.4); Shah Jahan, (A.H. 1037-1068, 
A.D.1628-1658), 1040 AH, Surat mint, (KM.222.13). Very 
fine or better. (3)

$50

 

3868*
Mogul Emperors of India, Jahandar, (A.H. 1124, A.D. 
1712), round silver rupee (11.41 grams), struck at Bareli, 
mint, Regnal year 1, issued A.H. 1124 (1712), obv. Jahandar 
name in top centre, date centre, rev. mint name on coin at 
bottom, Regnal year in centre right, (KM.364.07). Nearly 
extremely fine and rare.

$100

 

3869*
Mogul Emperors of India, Farrukhsiyar (A.H.1124-1131), 
(A.D.1713-1719), silver rupee, Akbarabad, Mustaqir ul 
Khilafat mint, A.H. 1130, Regal Year 7 (1718-9), (KM. 
377.49). Bright, nearly full flan, extremely fine and scarce 
in this condition. 

$100

 

3870*
Native State of Gwalior, Madho Rao, (VS 1943-1982, A.D. 
1886-1925), milled coinage quarter anna, VS 1946 (1889), 
Lashkar mint, (KM.168). Good very fine, rare.

$100
Ex  S.V. Hagley Collection.

3871 
Native State of Mysore, Krishna Raja Wodeyar, (A.H. 1225-
1285, A.D. 1810-1868), silver rupee, Mysore mint, regal 
year 37, A.H. 1237 [1821-2], (KM.207). Nearly extremely 
fine and scarce. 

$60

 

3872*
Native State of Mysore, Krishna Raja Wodeyar, (A.H.1214-
1285), (A.D. 1799-1868), gold pagoda, (3.424 grams), obv. 
Shiva and Parvati seated facing, rev. three lined Brahmi 
legend “Sri Krishna ra ja”, (KM.210, M.1024-5). Extremely 
fine. 

$100

   

   

3873*
East India Company, Bengal Presidency, Indian Design, 
Murshidabad (Calcutta) Mint, 1777-1793, Perpetual 19 san 
sicca series, Standard Silver Currency, in the name of Shah 
Alam II (A.H.1173-1221, A.D.1759-1806), silver rupee as 
partially machine struck issue, Regnal year 19 (fixed), first 
dated 1205 (KM.86) another with Regal year 5 A.H. 1179 
with mintmark star or raised sun, (cf.Pr.87 [unlisted date), 
147; KM.84.1, 86). Extremely fine; very fine, both scarce. 
(2)

$150

3874 
East India Company, Bengal Presidency, rupee, edge grained 
right, Calcutta mint, Year 19 type, issue of 1793 (Pr.157, 
KM.99). Also East India Company, Madras Presidency, 
copper X (10) cash, heavy issue, 1808 (KM.319) (3). The 
first very fine, others fine or better. (4)

$80

   

   

3875*
East India Company, Bombay Presidency, Mumbai Mint, 
silver rupees, in name of Muhammad Shah, (A.H.1131-
1161, A.D.1719-1748), years A.H.11XX, RY 3 (1721-2), 
and A.H.115X, RY 21 (1739-1740), (Pr.35a, 52, M.436.45). 
Clear mint readings, both nearly very fine, first unpublished 
date, second a rare date. (2)

$150
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3876*
East India Company, Bombay Presidency, Bombay mint 
silver rupee, dated 1825, issued from 1825-1831, with 
Regal year 4[6], privy mark of rosette and crown above 
dots and diamonds, (KM.218.2 [unpriced], Pr.276); Madras 
Presidency, Arkot mint, silver rupee in namne of Alamgir 
II Regal year 6, issued 1759, (KM.384, Pr.140).  Both very 
fine or better. (2)

$100

   

3877*
East India Company, Bombay Presidency, Machine struck 
issue, Surat Mint type, but struck at Calcutta 1823-1824, 
in the name of Shah Alam II (A.H.1173-1221, A.D. 1759-
1806), Regnal Year 46, with complete impression of die  and 
the date A.H.1215 (A.D. 1800), silver rupee, edge grained 
vertically, (KM.221, Pr.284). Extremely fine and rare, with 
light gold tone.

$100

 

3878*
East India Company, Bombay Presidency, Machine struck 
issue, Mumbai Mint type, but struck at Calcutta 1810-1813 
for the Malabar Coast, in the name of Alamgir II (A.H.1167-
1173, A.D. 1754-1759), no Regnal Year, with complete 
impression of die on round flan, crescent  silver rupee, plain 
edge, mintmark of inverted crescent on reverse, (KM.224, 
Pr. 294, BMC 79). Banker’s mark on edge, extremely fine 
and rare.  

$250

A similar example in our Sale 48 realised $340 (lot 2116). 

3879 
East India Company, Madras Presidency, 20 cash, 1808 
light issue (KM.321, Pr.197), some mint red. Nearly 
uncirculated.

$100

Ex Format with their envelope.

 

3880*
East India Company, William IV, proof gold two mohurs, 
1835 (restrike) (KM.452.1) Slightly impaired, nearly FDC 
and rare.

$3,500

3881 
India, Elizabeth - George V, two annas 1841 (good extremely 
fine), 1862, 1901, quarter rupee 1862, 1901, half rupee 
1862, 1907, rupee 1885, 1893, 1901, 1910, 1911(3), East 
India quarter rupee 1840, rupee 1840 (3), other minors(8). 
Fine - good extremely fine. (26)

$150

 

3882*
India, George V, silver rupee, full obverse brockage 
(KM.524). Fine. 

$150

 

 

 

part

3883*
India, planchet flaws and off centred misstrikes on recent 
coins from India, two rupees, 1999, 2000, one rupee 1999, 
all off centred double strikings; five rupees 1994, two rupees 
1996, 25 paise 2000, one paisa 1963, all off centred some 
50 percent; others with blank reverses, wrong blanks etc (4), 
together with Gujarat State Treasury work token No.1421 
for use at Jamnagar. Mostly extremely fine or better. (12)

$200
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3884*
India, Major General Claud Martin, bust left, C.L.M. 
beneath/Persian inscription, in copper (26mm) (Pr.399). 
Proof like, nearly FDC/FDC.

$300

Ex Carnegie Museum of Natural History Collection (lot 754) and W.J. Noble 
Collection (lot 1553, part).

 

part

3885*
India, estate and canteen tokens, (Sylhet) Tea Co Ltd. Lungla 
Division; New Jahangir Vakil Mills, hexagonal; The Modern 
Mill Nagpur Ltd U.S.C., scalloped, 11 Paisa; another no 
value stated (Prid.69, Thakkar 100.1.N.11, 100.1.M.5 and 
6). Fine - very fine. (4)

$120

Last three not in Pridmore.

3886 
India, 19th century Canteen token, 25mm, obv. P(rince) 
W(ales) L(ancers) Regt. R(ifle) C(lub), Canteen, rev. value 
of 2 (annas), (Pr.-). Good very fine.

$60

The above description is a possible attribution with the piece originally 
coming from India.

ORDERS, DECORATIONS & MEDALS

BRITISH  SINGLES

3887*
The Most Excellent Order of the British Empire (CBE) neck 
badge, first type. Extremely fine.

$750

3888*
Royal Red Cross. ARRC (GVR). Very fine.

$250
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3889*
Air Force Cross (GVIR). Unnamed. Extremely fine.

$1,250

 

3890*
George Medal (GVIR) 1st type. George Goshawk. Engraved. 
Nearly uncirculated.

$3,500

George Goshawk. Ambulance Attendant Auxillary Ambulance Service. 
Action: Air Raid, Saving Life at Hyde Buildings, Rotherhithe Street, 
London, 7 September 1940. L.G.: 26Mar1941 p.1778 “During an air raid, 
Matthewman and Goshawk left with an ambulance to pick up casualties at 
premises where a big fire was raging. The road leading to the building was 
blocked by a sheet of flame. Without hesitation they drove the ambulance 
through and, with the help of a policeman, loaded the stretchers with 
casualties. The heat was so great that the stretchers were almost too hot to 
handle. After being warned by the policeman to get away before the building 
collapsed, which in fact it did just after they had left, they got their patients 
safely to hospital and reported back to their station for further duty. Both 
men displayed splendid courage and devotion to duty’. Together with photo 
of recipient. Bertram Matthewman - Ambulance Driver was awarded the 
George Medal for the same action.

3891 
Davison’s Nile Medal 1798 in bronze. Extremely fine.

$600
Ex Ross Sutton Collection.

3892*
Seringapatan Medal 1799, in silver (48mm). Good extremely 
fine.

$1,500

Ex Ross Sutton Collection.

3893 
Naval General Service Medal (1793-1840). Name erased. 
Toned, very good.

$300
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3894 
Naval General Service Medal (VR). ‘Anno’ ‘1862’ engraved 
on obverse, ‘I.V.A.’ engraved in exergue on reverse. Name 
erased otherwise very fine.

$250

3895 
St Jean D’Acre Medal 1840, in silvered bronze. Plain ring 
suspension, hole filled then new suspender attached. Repair 
at 12 o’clock, suspender refitted, very good.

$300

 

3896*
South Africa Medal 1853. J.Whiteboy Cape Md Rifles. 
Impressed. Fine.

$700

 

3897*
Crimea Medal 1854 - four bars - Alma, Balaklava, 
Inkermann, Sebastopol. Serjt. Saml. Lucas 68th Lt. Infy. 
Engraved. The bars possibly replacements, fine.

$300

 

3898*
South Africa Medal 1879 - bar 1879 - name erased. Very 
fine. 

$150

 

3899*
North West Canada Medal, 1885. Unnamed as issued. 
FDC.

$500

3900 
India General Service Medal (QV) - bar - Waziristan 1894-5. 
Engraved 2215 sepoy Allah Din 3rd Sikh Inf. China 1900 
bronze. Engraved. Sweeper Nana Post Dept. India General 
Service (G VR) - two bars - Afghanistan NW1 1919 and 
Waziristan 1921-24. Impressed 268 Sepoy Abdullah 2-54 
Sikhs. Pakistan Independence medal (1948) impressed. 
3042691 Sep Ghulam Haider 8 Punjab R Pakistan Republic 
Medal 1956. Unnamed. Fine - extremely fine. (5)

$150

3901 
British South Africa Company’s Medal (1896). Troopr 
A.G.Stone B.S.A.Police. Engraved. Medal has been cleaned, 
edge bruise at 6 o’clock on reverse, very fine.

$500

3902 
Royal Niger Company Medal 1899 - bar - Nigeria 1886-
1897. Spink copy in silver. Extremely fine.

$120
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3903 
British North Borneo Company Medal 1888-1916 - bar - 
Punitive Expeditions; another with bar - Rundum. In silver. 
Both medals are Spink copies. Extremely fine. (2)

$150

3904 
British North Borneo Company Medal 1899-1900 - bar 
- Tambunan, in silver. Another - bar - Punitive Expeditions, 
in bronze. Both medals are Spink copies. Second medal with 
corrosion at base of mount, otherwise extremely fine. (2)

$150

 

3905*
Queen’s South Africa Medal 1899 - three bars - Relief of 
Kimberley; Paarderberg; Driefontein. 5130 Pte L.Franklin 
E.Kent Regt. Impressed. Edge knocks, very fine.

$500
L.Franklin died of disease at Bloemfontein 05May1900.

3906 
Queen’s South Africa Medal 1899 (with ghost date) - three 
bars - Cape Colony; Orange Free State; Transvaal. 4778 Pte 
W.Page Norfolk Regt. Impressed. Very fine.

$300
W.Page dangerously wounded at Modderfontein 26Jul1901.

3907 
Queen’s South Africa Medal 1899 - no bars - Pte. S.T. James 
Newcastle T.G. Impressed. Very fine.

$100

 

3908*
King’s South Africa Medal 1902 - two bars - South Africa 
1901; South Africa 1902. 105 Sjt G.Mahon C.P. Dist 2. 
Impressed. Fine.

$150

 

3909*
King’s South Africa Medal 1901 - two bars - South Africa 
1901, South Africa 1902. 5749 Pte. A. McLelland. Rl. Scot. 
Fus. Impressed. Nearly fine. 

$100

 

3910*
Yorkshire Imperial Yeomanry Medal (1900), 3rd Battalion 
1901-1902. 22956 Pte R.E.H.Waterhouse. With official 
correction to TER. Extremely fine.

$300
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3911*
Natal Rebellion Medal - bar - 1906. Tpr S.Steggall Natal 
Police. Impressed. Rim bruises, very good.

$200

No.3389 Trooper S.Steggall appears on the medal roll for the Zulu Rebellion 
Medal and qualified for the bar in 1906. 

3912 
Tibet Medal (1904) in bronze. Cooly Ahiman Newar S & I 
Corps. Engraved. Very fine.

$200

3913 
Tibet Medal (1904) in bronze. 1833 Cooly Mohomed 
H.Khan S & T Corps. Engraved. Fine.

$180

3914 
Single Medals. 1914-15 Star. 4105 Pte J.Briggs E.Lan.R. 
British War Medal 1914-18. 221568 Gnr O.Bews R.A.; 
18848 Pte H.H.Cox Dorset R. Victory Medal 1914-19. 
41515 Pte W.D.Warren Welsh R. All medals impressed. Fine 
- very fine. (4)

$150

3915 
Singles: 1914-15 Star. Pte. C.F. Glynn Enslins Hse; 1914-15 
Star. 400 Spr. W.T. Gilbert. R.E.; British War Medal 1914-
18. 199763 Pnr. J. Allstey R.E.; British War Medal 1914-18. 
8572 Pte. J. Heaney IR. Gds; British War Medal 1914-18. 
24124 Pte. H.H. Atkinson N.Z.E.F. All medals impressed. 
The first very good, others very fine, the third with attempted 
name erasing. (5)

$100

3916 
British War Medal 1914-18. 9613 Pte H. Husselbee R.War.
R.; Victory Medal 1914-19. 439851 Pte G.M. Kirkby 52-
Can.Inf.; Defence Medal 1939-45. First and second medals 
impressed, third medal unnamed as issued. Very fine.

$80

Together with a group of four miniature medals, 1939-45 Star, Pacific Star, 
British War Medal 1939-45, Australia Service Medal 1939-45. 

3917 
Singles: British War Medal 1914-18; 1939-45 Star; Pacific 
Star. 1838 Pte. W. Fairbairn R.A.M.C. impressed on the first 
medal. The second and third medals unnamed as issued. The 
first missing suspender, otherwise very fine. (3) 

$60

 

3918*
Naval General Service Medal (GVIR) 1949-51 - bar - 
Minesweeping 1945-51. Unnamed. Extremely fine.

$350

3919 
General Service Medal (GVIR) - bar - Malaya . 66418 Sgt 
T.J.Holmes R.A.O.C. Impressed. Very fine.

$100

 

3920*
General Service Medal (EIIR) 1952-54 - bar - Malaya. 
2/410800 S.J.Soltan. Impressed. Very fine. 

$120
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3921*
General Service Medal (EIIR) 1952-1962 - bar - Cyprus 
(1955-1962). 1220 Sgt WDR. A.L.Martin. Impressed. Very 
fine.

$150

Together with Cyprus Prisons hat and collar badges.

3922 
General Service Medal (EIIR) 1955-1962 - bar - Arabian 
Peninsula. 1545 Pte Abdal Hamid T.O.S. Impressed. Very 
fine.

$100

3923 
1939-45 Star, Atlantic Star, Italy Star Burma Star (2), British 
War Medal 1939-1945. All unnamed singles. Extremely 
fine. (6)

$120

3924 
British Commonwealth medals, including Canada, Voluntary 
Service Medal 1939-45; Great Britain, Jubilee Medal 1935, 
Coronation Medal 1937, Defence Medal 1939-45; New 
Zealand War Service Medal 1939-45 (2); India General 
Service Medal 1939-45. Very fine. (7)

$130

3925 
General Service Medal 1962 - bar - Northern Ireland. 
24076290 L/Cpl R.Dow Gren.Gds. Impressed. Extremely 
fine.

$120

With single sheet of service details.

 

3926*
Campaign Service Medal 1962 - bar - South Vietnam. 
Unnamed. Extremely fine.

$1,250

South Vietnam bar rare.

3927*
Army Long Service and Good Conduct Medal (1855-1874). 
second type. 1616 Pte W.Barry Essex R. Engraved. Very 
fine.

$150
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3928*
Militia Long Service and Good Conduct Medal (EVIIR). 382 
Pte J.Lynch 4th Dub.Fus.Mil. Impressed. Suspender has been 
re-attached, very fine.

$350

3929 
Royal Naval Long Service and Good Conduct Medal 
(EVIIR). 153040 A.J.Lang Comd Boatn H.M.Coast Guard. 
Impressed. Very fine.

$130

3930 
Royal Naval Long Service and Good Conduct Medal 
(GVR). 1920-1930. 272214 A.G.Davie C.E. R.A.2 
H.M.S.Columbine. Impressed. Very fine.

$120

3931 
Royal Naval Long Service and Good Conduct Medal (EIIR). 
JX704003 R.W.J.Marsh D.S.M. P.O. H.M.S. Wardern. 
Impressed. Very fine.

$250

Entitled to Distinguished Service Medal L.G.: 23May1944 p.2353/5.

3932 
Royal Naval Long Service and Good Conduct Medal (EIIR) 
1953-54. KX100734 G.A.Taylor P.O.S.M. H.M.S. Venus. 
Impressed. Fine.

$120

 

3933*
Volunteer Long Service and Good Conduct Medal (VR). 
Unnamed. Very fine.

$120

3934 
Volunteer Long Service and Good Conduct Medal (Ind 
Imp). Pte T.S.Fraser 2B.B. & C.I. RV.R.A.F.I. Impressed. 
Extremely fine.

$110

 

3935*
Volunteer Long Service Medal (GVR) (India). Pte S.P.Ottman 
1-G.I.P.Ry.R. Impressed. Very fine.

$110

3936 
Efficiency Medal (GVR) scroll Territorial. 753437 W.O.Cl.
II J.Robertson R.A. Impressed. Very fine.

$120

3937 
Efficiency Medal (GVIR) scroll Territorial with two bars. 
3313062 Pte J.Doherty D.L.I. Impressed. Contact marks 
on field, fine.

$180

3938 
Efficiency Medal (GVIR) 1937-1948  scroll Territorial. 
1479112 Cpl R.A.Bradshaw R.E.M.E. Impressed. Very 
fine.

$100

3939 
Long Service in Colonial Auxiliary Forces (VR), impressed. 
186 Pte H.Y. Smith 4 Infantry Regiment Naval Long Service 
Good Conduct (EVIIR) Impressed 5633 E.H. McKiernin, 
Gunner. R.A.A, Efficient Service Medal (GVIR) Territorial. 
Impressed 2052456 Gnr. W.J. A Tuner. R.A. Pair; BWM 
1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-1919, impressed. M16437. 
E. Perry. Shpt. 4 R.N. Very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$120

3940 
Royal Observers Corps Medal (EIIR) 1953 (BR:OMN). 
Observer R.H.Pritchard. Engraved. Very fine.

$100

3941 
Police Long Service and Good Conduct Medal (GVIR). 
Const. Edward B.Squance. Impressed. Extremely fine. 

$100
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3942 
Jubilee Medal 1897, bronze (30mm). With some corrosion 
on obverse, otherwise good very fine.

$100

3943 
Jubilee (Metropolitan Police) Medal 1887 - bar - 1897. 
P.C. G.Knights A.Divn. Coronation medal (Metropolitan 
Police) 1911. P.C. J.Barber. Both medals engraved. Fine 
- very fine.

$100

3944 
Single medals. Coronation Medal 1902. W.Webb G.Div. 
Engraved. Special Constabulary Long Service Medal (GVR) 
(crowned bust type). Walter King. Impressed. Very fine. 
(2), 

$100

3945 
Delhi Durbar Medal 1911. Extremely fine.

$100

3946 
Jubilee Medal 1935. S M & Hony Lt Ghafur Khan I.D.S.M. 
4/15 P.R. Voluntary Medical Service Medal with two service 
bars. Miss Amelia H Morton. Corps of Commissionaires 
Medal. T.E.Browne. Second medal impressed, possibly 
renamed, other medals engraved. Very fine.

$100

3947 
Defence Shooting Medal (VR) c.1893, in silver. Dark tone, 
very fine.

$120

3948 
Greenwich Hospital Nautical School, Nautical Science and 
Good Conduct Medal, in silver (35mm). Nathaniel Child 
1860 engraved on reverse. Very fine.

$200

3949 
Marine Society Reward of Merit Medal, in silver. J.A.Andrews 
18 Feb 1930 engraved on reverse. Toned, good very fine.

$150

 

3950*
Scottish Police Medal (EVIIR) 1903. Firemaster A. Pordage. 
Captain Fire Brigade. Engraved. Very fine.

$200

Together with silver fob medal ‘St. James 1914 Mapping Comp. Earle 
Walshe’. 

BRITISH  GROUPS

3951*
Group of Four: Queen’s South Africa Medal 1899 - five bars 
- Tugela Heights, Orange Free State, Relief of Ladysmith, 
Transvaal, Laing’s Nek; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19; Royal Naval Long Service and Good 
Conduct Medal (GVR). J.F. Sawyer A.B. H.M.S. Tartar on 
the first medal, 1487 J.F. Sawyer C.P.O. R.A.N. on the third 
medal, SE-613 Pte G. Conway A.V.C. on the second medal, 
224660 A.E. Frampton P.O. H.M.S. Caledon. on the fourth 
medal. First three medals impressed, fourth medal engraved. 
Very fine.

$1,000

3952 
Trio: Distinguished Service Medal (Type I); Queen’s South 
Africa Medal 1899 - seven bars - Cape Colony, Orange 
Free State, Johannesburg, Belfast, Belmont, Transvaal, 
Wittebergen; King’s South Africa Medal 1902 - two bars - 
South Africa 1901, South Africa 1902. Sgt J.W. Warwick on 
the first medal, 96689 Sergt J.W. Warwick 84th Bty R.F.A. on 
second and third medals. All medals engraved and re-named. 
The third medal with broken suspender. Fine.

$500

Together with a bronze prize medal British Young Soldiers Hockey, India 
1927.  The DSM appears to be an Army Long Service and Good Conduct 
Medal (Type II Obv) which has had the reverse smoothed and re-engraved 
“For Distinguished Conduct in the Field”. 

Lot 3953
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3953*
Trio: Jubilee Medal 1897; Coronation Medals 1902, 1911, 
all Metropolitan Police. P.C. R.H.Butler P.Divn on first and 
second medals, P.S. R.Butler on third medal. All medals 
engraved. Fine - very fine.

$270

3954 
Pair: Coronation (Police) Medal 1902, 1911 both 
Metropolitan Police. P.C. S.Brown G.Div on first medal, 
P.S. S.Brown on second medal. Both medals engraved. Fine 
- very fine.

$200

Together with medalet (EVIIR), police button.

3955 
Group of Eight: Order of the British Empire (MBE) 
(Military); 1914-15 Star with bar 5th Aug-22nd Nov 1914; 
British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19; India 
General Service Medal - bar - Afghanistan N.W.F. 1919; 
1939-45 Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; British War Medal 
1939-45. 34381 Cpl D.F.Ward R.F.A. on second medal, Lieut 
D.F.Ward on third medal, Lieut D.F.Ward R.A. on fourth 
and fifth medals, P15232 Lt-Col D.F.Ward MBE R.A. on 
sixth, seventh and eighth medals. MBE unnamed, all other 
medals impressed. Fine - very fine.

$1,250

3956*
Group of Six: The Most Excellent Order of the British 
Empire (MBE) badge; Order of St John Officers breast 
badge (Brothers); 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; 
Victory Medal 1914-19; Defence Medal 1939-45. 10953 Sjt 
A.C.Q.M.SJ.T P.G.Heppenstall A.Cyc Corps on third medal, 
10953 W.D.Cl.2 P.G.Heppenstall A.Cyc Corps on fourth and 
fifth medals. First, second and last medals unnamed, third, 
fourth and fifth medals impressed. Very fine.

$500

3957 
Group of Five: Distinguished Conduct Medal (GVR); 
Military Medal (GVR); 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 
1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 22531 Sjt J.Fulton M.M. 
31/M.G.C. on first medal, 22531 Sjt J.Fulton 31/M.G.C. on 
second medal, 14240 Pte J.Fulton L.Pool R. on last three 
medals (rank as Sjt on fourth and fifth medals). All medals 
impressed, partial naming correction? Heavily cleaned over 
naming on second and fourth medals, otherwise very good 
- fine.

$3,000

3958 
Group of Eight: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; 
Victory Medal 1914-19; Naval General Service Medal 1937-
48 (crowned profile) - bar - Palestine 1936-1939; Defence 
Medal 1939-45; British War Medal 1939-45; Royal Naval 
Long Service and Good Conduct Medal (GVR); Police Long 
Service and Good Conduct Medal (EIIR). J.21840 F.Hinch 
Ord. R.N. on first medal, J.21840 F.Hinch A.B. R.N. on 
second to fourth medals, J.21840 F.Hinch A.B. H.M.S. Iron 
Duke on seventh medal, Sergt Fred Hinch on last medal. 
First to fourth medals impressed, fifth and sixth medals 
unnamed, seventh and eighth medals impressed. Very good 
- very fine.

$550

3959 
Group of Eight: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; 
Victory medal 1914-19; Defence Medal 1939-45; British 
War Medal 1939-45; Army Long Service and Good Conduct 
Medal (GVR) with Regular Army bar; Coronation Medal 
1937; Corps of Commissionaires Medal. 13948 Pte S.Stubbs 
R.W.Fus on first medal, 13948 Cpl S.Stubbs R.W.Fus on 
second and third medals, 4906214 Sjt S.Stubbs S.Staff R. 
on seventh medal, S.Stubbs on eighth medal. First to third 
medals impressed, fourth to sixth medals unnamed, seventh 
medal impressed, last medal engraved. Fine - very fine.

$500

Together with King’s badge for War Service.

3960 
Group of Eight: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 
1914-19; 1939-45 Star; Africa Star with 1st Army bar; Italy 
Star; France and Germany Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; 
British War Medal 1939-45. Capt R.Milligan on first and 
second medals. First and second medals impressed, others 
unnamed. Very fine.

$450

3961 
Group of Six. 1914-15 Star. 8039 Pte T. Harrison Manch.
R.; British War Medal 1914-18, Victory Medal 1914-19. 
M.Z.2158 T. Harrison A.B. R.N.V.R.; 1939-45 Star; France 
and Germany Star; British War Medal 1939-45. The first 
three medals impressed, the last three medals unnamed as 
issued. Very fine.

$200

Together with OHMS official paid box posted to T. Harrison in 1951.

3962 
Group of Six: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 
1914-19; 1939-45 Star; Africa Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; 
British War Medal 1939-45. 2/Lt H.A.R. Lambert. First two 
medals impressed, the others unnamed. Fine.

$150
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3963*
Group of Five: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-
18; Victory medal 1914-19; Medaille Militaire; Croix de 
Guerre. 28384 Dvr D.Ward R.F.A. on first medal, 28384 
A-Sjt D.Ward R.F.A. on second and third medals. First three 
medals impressed, last two medals unnamed. Fourth medal 
with chipping in the enamel, fine - very fine.

$500

Sgt D.Ward. Enl.R.F.A. 30Oct1902. WWI he served in C/94 Bde R.F.A. 
until early 1918. In April 1918 Ward was working with a French Artillery 
unit at Locre. During the Battle of Lys he was awarded the French Medaille 
Militaire for gallantry.

3964 
Group of Four: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 
1914-19 (MID); Defence Medal 1939-45; British War Medal 
1939-45. Major A.H.Kirkaldy on first and second medals. 
First and second medals impressed, third and fourth medals 
unnamed. Very fine.

$450

3965 
Group of Four: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 
1914-19; Defence Medal 1939-45; Croix de Guerre (France) 
1914-17. 79240 A.Cpl T.W.Moss R.A.M.C. on first and 
second medals. First two medals impressed, last two medals 
unnamed. Fine.

$320

3966 
Group of Four: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; 
Victory medal 1914-19; Special Constabulary Long Service 
and Good Conduct Medal (GVIR) 1937-48 - two bars - Long 
Service 1946; 1950. K25608 D.Kitney STO.2 R.N. on first 
medal, K25608 D.Kitney STO.1 R.N. on second and third 
medals, Head S.C. D.Kitney on fourth medal. All medals 
impressed. Fine - very fine.

$300

Together with National Safety First Association medal with five bars 1936-
1940, members badges 1932, 1933, 1934, 1935; The Royal Society for 
Prevention of Accident medal with five bars 1941-1945, additional ribbons 
(2) with bars 1946-1950, 1951, 1953, 1954.

3967 
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Royal 
Naval Long Service and Good Conduct Medal (EVIIR). 
150651 W.T.Stevens C.P.O. R.N. on first and second medals, 
150651 W.T.Stevens P.O. 1CL. H.M.S. Excellent. First and 
second medals impressed, third medal engraved. Very good 
- very fine. 

$750

Together with HMS Excellent fobs in gold and enamel (9ct, 34mm x 28mm 
[2]) inscribed on reverse P.O.Stevens, Championship 1911, another (41mm x 
28mm) inscribed on reverse Championship 1912 C.P.O. Stevens; fobs in silver 
(2) (30mm x 25mm) P.U.S.R.M. 1910 engraved on obverse, The Simonds 
Cup 1911 N.R.A. Rifle Club, in silver (27mm x 23mm), HMS Excellent in 
bronze and enamel (41mm x 30mm).

3968 
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. Mte T.W.Cosgrove R.N. on first medal, 
Lieut T.W.Cosgrove R.N. on second and third medals. All 
medals impressed. Fine - very fine.

$450

Together with Aldershot Cup medal in silver, inscribed on reverse ‘1913 
T.Cosgrove Gunner R.N.’, United Nations Rifle League 1809, medallion in 
bronze (51mm) inscribed on reverse ‘Won by H.M.S.Vivid T.W.Cosgrove 
L.S.G.M.’, tally band H.M.S. Vivid (has been trimmed)

3969 
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. 776 Spr A.Welsby R.E. on first, second and 
third medals. All medals impressed. Very fine.

$150

3970 
Trio: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19; 
Defence Medal 1939-45. 827 Pte. J.T. Edwards R.A.M.C. 
on the first and second medals, the third medal unnamed as 
issued. Impressed. Very fine.

$70

Together with a Queen Victoria 1887 Jubilee commemorative medallion 
in bronze.

3971 
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. 13-1031 Pte W.H.Black E.York:R. on first, 
second and third medals. All medals impressed. Very fine.

$150

3972*
Trio: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19; 
India General Service Medal (1909) - bar - Afghanistan 
N.W.F. 1919. G.S.-2978 Pte F.G.Collins R.W.Kent R. on first, 
second and third medals. All medals impressed. Very fine. 

$300

3973 
Trio: 1914-15 Star. 19223 L.Cpl J.G. Wright Notts & Derby 
R.; British War Medal 1914-18, Victory Medal 1914-19. 
19223 Pte J.G. Wright Notts. & Derby. R. All medals 
impressed. Very fine.

$160

Together with a group of four contemporary miniature medals (including a 
Distinguished Conduct Medal) and silver War Badge. 
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3974*
Trio: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19; 
Special Constabulary Long Service Medal (GVIR) 1937-48 
- bar - Long Service 1948. 202997 Pte R.J. Apps E.Surr R. 
on first and second medals, Sergt Ronald J.Apps on third 
medal. All medals impressed. Very fine.

$200

3975 
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. 217680 G.E.Acrell L.Sto. R.N. on first, 
second and third medals. All medals impressed. Very fine.

$200

Together with St John Ambulance Association Medal engraved to 363745 
George F.A. Acrell.

3976 
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. 23989 A-Bmbr B. Fry R.G.A. on the first 
medal, 23989 Cpl E. Fry R.A. on the second and third 
medals. All medals impressed. Very fine. 

$150

3977 
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. Impressed. 25341 Pte S.A. Ellis L’Pool R. 
on first medal, 2 Lieut S.A. Ellis on second and third medals. 
Very fine.

$100

3978 
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. 30332 Cpl W.H.T. Whiteburn R.G.A. on 
first medal, 30332 A.Sjt W.H.T. Whiteburn R.A. on second 
and third medal. All medals impressed. Very fine.

$150

3979 
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. 39011 Spr J.K.Cowie R.E. on first, second 
and third medal. All medals impressed. Very fine.

$150

3980 
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. 51749 Spr R.McLean R.E. on first, second 
and third medals. All medals impressed. Very fine.

$150

3981 
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. M2-048920 Pte A.Jack A.S.C. on first, 
second and third medals. All medals impressed. Very fine.

$150

3982 
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-
19. Lieut H.F.Farley R.N.R. on both medals. Both medals 
impressed. Very fine.

$200

Herbert Farley. Lieutenant Royal Naval Reserve. With single sheet including 
some service details.

3983 
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 
1899 Sjt A.E.Campbell A.S.C. on both medals. Both medals 
impressed. Very fine.

$200

Together with assorted badges including silver war badge, R.S.L. members 
badges, Freemasons fob, cufflinks, pocket knife, lady’s wrist watch (not in 
working order), Royal Life Saving medallion inscribed M.Campbell 5-12-
57, ration cards, Y.M.C.A., Country Women’s Association member cards, 
wallet with photographs.

3984 
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Special Constabulary Long 
Service Medal (GVR) - two bars - The Great War 1914-
18; Long Service 1929. F22732 H.H.Sanders Act. A.M.I. 
R.N.A.S. on first medal, Sergt Harold H Sanders on second. 
Both medals impressed. Very fine.

$100

3985 
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 
242404 Pte. J.T. Bryant. E.Kent.R. Both medals impressed. 
Very fine. 

$70

3986 
Pair: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18. B-7137 Pte. 
J. Black. Sco.Rif. Singles: Victory Medal 1914-19. 53138 
Pte. E. Gibbons R.Scots; British War Medal 1914-18. name 
erased; Mercantile Marine War Medal 1914-18. William 
McCaskie. All medals impressed. Fine - very fine. (5) 

$100

3987 
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 
606161 Cpl D.J.Williams R.A. on first and second medals. 
Both medals impressed. Very fine.

$200

Together with United Services Club medal, 1967 in gilded silver and enamel 
(52mm x 48mm).



354

3988*
Trio: India General Service Medal - two bars - Afghanistan 
N.W.F.1919; Waziristan 1921-24; Coronation Medal 1911; 
Jubilee Medal 1935. A.D.O.D. M.Paterson F.C. on first 
medal. First medal impressed, others unnamed. Very fine.

$500

3989*
Group of Six: Military Medal (GVIR); 1939-45 Star; Italy 
Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; British War Medal 1939-45; 
Special Constabulary Long Service Medal (EIIR). 5885745 
L.A.Jeynes North’n R. on first medal, Leslie A.Jeynes on last 
medal. First and last medals impressed, others unnamed. 
Attempted correction to rank on first medal, otherwise 
good very fine.

$2,500

Sergeant Leslie A.Jeynes, 2nd Battalion, Northamptonshire Regiment. M.M. 
L.G.: 20Jul1943 ‘On the night of April 1st and 2nd, when the Battalion 
was in the north line of Watling Street in the Anzio Beachhead, Corporal 
Jeynes was out with a mine laying party in No-Mans-Land. The area was 
a complete flat and open space within 200 yards of the enemy subject to 
harassing machine gun fixed lines and mortars throughout the night. The 
party was fencing a line of anti-personnel shrapnel mines which they had 
just finished laying. Three shrapnel mines were set off accidently and a 
piece of shrapnel pierced and smashed a bone in Corporal Jeynes forearm. 
The N.C.O. in charge was seriously wounded. With complete disregard for 
his own safety and without having his wounds attended to he supervised 
the withdrawal of the party including four casualties, whom he extricated 
from the trip wires of the shrapnel mines. Corporal Jeynes did not go back 
for attention until relieved later. By this time all casualties were clear of the 
minefield except for one dead man whom Corporal Jeynes would not leave 
until a stretcher bearer had made certain that there was no chance of him 
being alive. He showed leadership of a high order.’

3990 
Group of Eight: 1939-45 Star; Atlantic Star; Africa Star; 
Burma Star; Italy Star; British War Medal 1939-45 (MID); 
Royal Naval Reserve Long Service and Good Conduct Medal 
(GVIR) 1937-48; Service Medal of the Order of St John. 6692 
G.Hamblet L.S.B.A.R.N.A.S.B.R. on seventh medal, 30095 
Pte G.Hamblet Lancs S.J.A.B. 1944 on last medal. Seventh 
medal impressed, last medal engraved, others unnamed, 
possible correction on St John medal. Fine - very fine.

$370

3991*
Group of Seven: General Service Medal 1937-48 - bar 
- Palestine; 1939-45 Star; Africa Star with 8th Army bar; 
Defence Medal 1939-45; British War Medal 1939-45; Army 
Long Service and Good Conduct Medal 1937-48 - bar 
- Regular Army; Special Constabulary Long Service Good 
Conduct Medal (EIIR) 1955-79. 784647 Bmbr C.Parrish 
R.A. on first medal, Capt C.H.Parrish R.A. on sixth medal, 
Charles H. Parrish on seventh medal. First, sixth and last 
medals impressed, others unnamed. Very fine.

$500

Charles H Parrish. Lieutenant 12May1943, T/Captain 18Sep1945.

3992 
Group of Seven: 1939-45 Star; Italy Star; France and 
Germany Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; British War Medal 
1939-45; Army Long Service and Good Conduct Medal with 
Regular Army bar (GVIR). 726891 C.Sjt P.T.Platt Loyal.R. 
on sixth medal. Sixth medal impressed, others unnamed. 
Fine - very fine.

$300
3993 
Group of Six: 1939-45 Star; Italy Star; France and Germany 
Star with Atlantic bar; Defence Medal 1939-45; British War 
Medal 1939-45; Royal Air Force Long Service and Good 
Conduct Medal (EIIR) 1955-79. 935050 Ch.Tech. E.Lilley 
R.A.F. on last medal. Last medal engraved, others unnamed. 
Very fine.

$270

3994 
Group of Five: 1939-45 Star; Africa Star with 8th Army 
bar; British War Medal 1939-45; Defence Medal 1939-45; 
General Service Medal (GVIR) - bar - Palestine. 2571277 Tpr 
K.J.Squire The Greys on last medal. Last medal impressed, 
others unnamed. Very fine.

$270

Trooper Kenneth John Squire. Royal Armoured Corps. With single sheet 
of service record.

3995 
Pair: 1939-45 Defence Medal; Special Constabulary Long 
Service Medal 1937-48 (GVIR). Charles B.Davenport 
on second medal. First medal unnamed, second medal 
impressed. Extremely fine.

$120
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Charles B. Davenport. Special Constable, Stoke-on-Trent Special 
Constabulary, Staffordshire. Together with letters, photograph and boxes 
of issue for medals.

3996 
Pair: Defence Medal 1939-45; Voluntary Medical Service 
Medal with bar. Mrs Patricia Jephson on second medal. First 
medal unnamed, second medal impressed. Very fine.

$100

3997 
Pair: 1939-45 Star; British War Medal 1939-45. A.D.Burton 
M.N. on first and second medals. Both medals impressed. 
Good very fine.

$100

AUSTRALIAN  SINGLES

 

3998*
Queen’s South Africa Medal - six bars - Cape Colony, 
Driefontein, Johannesburg, Diamond Hill, South Africa 
1901, South Africa 1902. Capt R.S.Pearce N.S.W. Field Arty. 
Engraved. Very fine.

$3,500

With photograph and copy of lecture by recipient ‘With The British Army 
In India, Friday 8th July 1910’. 

 

3999*
Queen’s South Africa Medal 1899 - four bars - Cape Colony; 
Orange Free State; Transvaal; South Africa 1901. 1662 Sjt 
T.B.Holland N.S.W.Art. Impressed. Bars loose on ribbon, 
very fine.

$1,500

Ex Ross Sutton Collection. Thomas Holland. A.Btry Royal Aust Artillery. 
N.S.W. Battery to Soudan 1885.

4000 
Queen’s South Africa Medal 1899 - bar - Transvaal. 41039 
Tpr A.Madder Scottish Horse. Impressed. Very fine.

$500

A.Madder. Born Ballarat, Enl.20Jan1902 at Pietermaritzburg Natal, entitled 
to South Afica 1902 bar. With photocopy of Attestation paper.
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4001*
Victorian Local Forces, Long Service and Good Conduct 
Medal. Clifford Douglas Percy, Band Sergt. 2nd Vict.Regt. 
Very fine.

$1,250

Together with Victorian Military Forces, Certificate of Discharge, No.320 
Band Sergeant C.D.Percy, 2nd Battalion Infantry Brigade, 31st January 
1898. 

 

4002*
Commonwealth of Australia Meritorious Service Medal 
(EVIIR). Staff Sergt. Major. G. Page 3rd. M.D. Impressed. 
Very fine. 

$750

 

Lot 4003

4003*
Commonwealth of Australia Military Competitions Senior 
Cadets Medal. 1912-13 Sergt D.G.Thomson 58th Batt 
inscribed on reverse. Engraved. Extremely fine.

$400

4004*
1914-15 Star. Western Australia Sydney Emden Medal. 
O.M.2028 R.Coughlan Stoker impressed on Star. R.Coughlin 
Stoker engraved on Sydney Emden. Also commemorative 
anchor furnished from HMAS Sydney brass commemorating 
sinking of Emden; Mexico City mint eight reales, 1858. 
Very fine.

$2,700

With original certificate of naval service and HMAS Parramatta hat-band.

 

4005*
H.M.A.S. Sydney/S.M.S.Emden Nov 9 1914, mounted by 
W.Kerr, Sydney. Very fine.

$2,000
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4006*
Western Australia, Sydney/Emden Medal to commemorate 
the victory over the Emden, presented by the people of 
Western Australia to Boatswain A.M.Martin. Engraved. 
Very fine.

$2,000

4007 
British War Medal 1914-18. 1952 Pte. R. Loftus 45 Bn. 
A.I.F. Impressed. Very fine.

$100

Rockley Loftus. Enl.21Feb1916, R.T.A.30Jun1916 

4008 
British War Medal 1914-18. 4429 Pte R.P.Atkinson 58 Bn 
A.I.F. Impressed. Very fine.

$100

Pte Peter Robert Atkinson. Enl.15Oct1915, Cambrian Hall, Vic 
K.I.A.14Jul1916 in the lead up to the Battle of Fromelles. Pte Atkinson is 
commemorated in the Rue-Petillon Military Cemetery France, Plot 1, Row K 
Grave No.107. With photographs of his listing in the Register of Graves.

4009 
British War Medal 1914-18. 5676 Pte.A.A. Frost 15 Bn A.I.F. 
Impressed. Very fine.

$100

Albert Anthony Frost. Enl.05Feb1916, R.T.A.21July1917.

4010 
British War Medal 1914-18. 2776 Pte. A. Mobbs. 25 Bn. 
A.I.F. Impressed. Missing suspender, fine.

$50

Albert Mobbs. Enl.17Aug1915 R.T.A. 21May1916 

4011 
Victory Medal 1914-19. 3762 Dvr A.G. Goodall 9 Bn. A.I.F.; 
Australia Service Medal 1939-45. Q141411 A.D.MacLean. 
Both medals impressed. Very fine.

$100

Andrew Gillison Goodall. Enl.14Aug1915, R.T.A.12May1919. Alexander 
Douglas MacLean. Enl.03Mar1942 Disc.14Aug1952.  Together with rising 
sun badges (3), Returned from Active Service badges (2), Returned Sailors 
and Soldiers Imperial League badge, Australian Junior Red Cross badge, four 
collar badges and an Edward VII Australian Commonwealth button. 

4012 
Victory Medal 1914-19. 6826 Pte W.F. O’Hara 15 Bn. A.I.F.; 
British War Medal 1939-45. Q55003 H.R. Phillips. Both 
medals engraved. Fine - very fine. (2)

$100

William Frederick O’Hara. Enl.22Mar1916, R.T.A.01Nov1917. Corporal 
Horace Randolph Phillips. Disc.07Feb1943. 

4013 
Victory Medal 1914-19. 5510 Spr. G. Crawford. 1 Tun. 
Coy. A.I.F. Impressed. Discoloured and missing top ring, 
nearly fine.

$50

George Crawford. Enl.18Mar1916, R.T.A.10Apr1919 

4014 
Mercantile Marine Medal 1914-18. C.H. Stafford Australia 
3069. Impressed. Very fine. 

$100

4015 
Single medals; World War I British War Medal 1914-18, 
526 Sgt. H. McKenzie A.S.C. AIF; another 2753 J.T. Mullen 
Stoker R.A.N. World War II family group, trio: Defence 
Medal 1939-45, British War Medal 1939-45, Australia 
Service Medal 1939-45 NX 142438 A.G. Warry; British War 
Medal 1939-45 VF463459 U.D. Warry. All impressed. Also 
miniatures pair and RAS Badge. Fine - extremely fine. (8)

$100

4016 
British War Medal 1914-18. Impressed. 511 Pte B.H. Fooks, 
5 Cal Bn, I.D.F. World War II group of four, 1939-48 Star, 
Pacific Star, War Medal 1939-45, Australia Service Medal 
1939-1945 all named. Anzac commemorative medal (1965) 
named to C.Mc1. Potts (cased). Munitions Worker Australia 
badge by Stokes & Son Melbourne issued by the Department 
of Defence. Extremely fine. (4)

$200

4017 
Pacific Star. VX108046 W.Jones. Impressed. Extremely 
fine.

$100

Lieutenant Colonel William Jones, Enl.16Aug1942 Disc.07May1944. 

4018 
Efficiency Medal (EIIR) 1954-1980 - scroll Australia. 314652 
D.W.Pillar. Impressed. Very fine.

$250
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4019*
Trio: Crimea Medal; Victoria Volunteer Long & Efficent 
Service Medal 1881-93; Turkish Crimea Medal. B.Code 
Suprt C.D.Corps on first, B.Code - 1882 on second. First 
engraved, second impressed. Also County of Bendigo 
Agricultural and Horticultural Society Medal, in silver 
(23mm x 28mm), Awarded to Sergt B.Code 1st Mounted 
Mellee Spring Show 1888. 

$3,500

The Victoria Volunteer Long & Efficient Service Medal is unique in that it 
was issued in a Crown colony prior to Royal permission being obtained. 
Furthermore, it was the only long service medal issued in any Australian 
colony or state to be struck locally and of purely original design. Regimental 
Sergeant Major B.Code. Born 16Oct1831. With copies of rolls confirming 
entitlement, original letter presenting replacement ribbons, copy of obituary 
(The Age, 1914), coloured photograph.

4020*
Trio: Victoria Volunteer Long & Efficent Service Medal 
1881-93;  Volunteer Long Service Medal; Secretary’s Medal 
1871. P.Kerr 1881 on first, Patrick Kerr Late Sergt Major 
Vol Artillery on second, Won by Sergt Kerr 10th June 1874 
on third. First impressed, others engraved. Also SMCC 
Flat Race 440Yds Won by P.J.Kerr and SMCC Committee 
badge. Very fine.

$3,500

4021*
Group of Four: Queen’s South Africa Medal 1899 - five bars 
- Cape Colony; Orange Free State; Transvaal; South Africa 
1901; South Africa 1902; 1914-15 Star; Victory Medal 
1914-19. 252 Pte W.Callaway Queensland I.B. on first medal, 
613 Pte W.Callaway 7 Bn A.I.F. on second, third and fourth 
medals. All medals impressed. Very fine.

$2,500

William Callaway. Enl.South Africa 22Feb1901, having previously served 
eight months with the Australian Garrison Artillery Disc.05May1902. 
World War I Enl.19Aug1914 R.T.A.21Mar1915 Disc.29Apr1916. Together 
with research.
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4022 
Group of Four: Queen’s South Africa Medal 1899 - three 
bars - Cape Colony; Orange Free State; Transvaal; 1914-15 
Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 
1972 Tpr D.J.Mulhall S.A. Lt Horse on first medal, 109 
Cpl D.J.Mulhall 1/Aust:Vet.Sec. on second medal, 109 Cpl 
D.J.Mulhall Vet.Cps A.I.F. on third and fourth medals. All 
medals impressed. Very fine.

$1,750

109(590) David John Mulhall. Enl.29Oct1914 wounded Gallipoli 
23May1915 R.T.A.17Sep1915. 

4023 
Family Group. Trio: Queen’s South Africa Medal 1899 
- two bars - Cape Colony, South Africa 1902. 5330 Pte R. 
Parkinson. Yorkshire Regt; British War Medal 1914-18; 
Victory Medal 1914-19. 4881 Pte. R. Parkinson. 15 Bn. A.I.F. 
Single: British War Medal 1914-18. 3612 Pte. D. Parkinson. 
31 Bn. A.I.F. All medals impressed. Very fine.

$500

Robert Parkinson Enl.25Sep1915 R.T.A.13Apr1919. David Parkinson 
Enl.07Feb1916 R.T.A.19Feb1919. Together with identity discs (2) for
D. Parkinson, Women of Australia badge, Return From Active Service badge 
and Waterside Workers Fed. of Australia badge. (5 items). 

4024*
Family Group. Father. Pair: Queen’s South Africa Medal 1899 
- three bars - Cape Colony; Orange Free State; Transvaal; 
King’s South Africa Medal 1901 - two bars - South Africa 
1901; South Africa 1902. 2979 Dr.W.H.Wiseman N.S.W. 
Art on first medal, 2330 Tpr W.H.Wiseman N.S.W.I.B. on 
second medal. Son. Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. 5422 Pte W.F.Wiseman 20 Bn A.I.F on both 
medals. All medals impressed. Fine - very fine.

$5,000

Ex Ross Sutton Collection. (Father) W.H.Wiseman invalided to 
Australia 16Nov1900.  (Son) William Flethcer Wiseman. Enl.22Jan1916 
R.T.A.04Jun1919. Together with identity disc 5422 W.F.Wiseman 20th Batt 
A.I.F. C.E., Returned from Active Service badge, fob in gold and enamel 
and some research.

 

4025*
Pair, Queens South Africa Medal - five bars - Cape Colony, 
Orange Free State, Transvaal, South Africa 1901, South 
Africa 1902; Kings South Africa Medal - two bars - S.A. 
1901, S.A 1902. Impressed. 91 Serjj R.T. Monro N.S.Wales 
M.R on the first; 91 G. Serjt: Maj: R.T. Monro. N.S.W.M.R. 
Extremely fine.

$3,000

Monro, Robert Thomas, Sergeant second NSWMR promoted Sqn Sergeant-
Major 1-5-02.

 

4026*
Pair: Queen’s South Africa Medal - four bars - Cape Colony, 
Rhodesia, Orange Free State, Transvaal; King’s South Africa 
Medal - two bars - South Africa 1901, South Africa 1902. 
884 Tpr R.G.Newlands N.S.W. Bushmen on first, Lieut 
R.G.Newlands N.S.W. I.B. on second. Impressed. Very 
fine.

$4,500

With photographs (5), original Royal appointment to officer certificate and 
copies of rolls. 
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4027*
Pair: Distinguished Conduct Medal (GVR); Queensland 
Police Merit Medal (EVIIR). 2564 Sjt R.M.Baxter 4/Aust Inf 
on first medal, Constable Robert Moore Baxter No.1139 on 
second medal. First medal impressed, second medal engraved. 
Nearly extremely fine and an extremely rare pair.

$5,000

Sjt Robert Moore Baxter. DCM.: C.G.: No.184 14Dec1916 “For conspicuous 
gallantry during operations, although attacked by enemy bombers he led his 
men forward with great skill and bravery under heavy fire, and assisted to put 
a large number of the enemy out of action, besides capturing several prisoners, 
machine guns and rifles”. Boer War Service with N.S.W. Mounted Rifles.

4028 
Pair: Military Medal (GVR); British War Medal 1914-
18. 2937 Pte J.J.Howley 58/Aust Inf on first medal, 2937 
Sgt J.J.Howley 6 Bn A.I.F. on second medal. Both medals 
inpressed. Fine.

$2,000

John James Howley. 58th A.I.F. Enl.05Jul1915 R.T.A.28Mar1919. 
Originally recommended for the DCM. M.M. L.G.: 18Jul1917 “During the 
attack on Bullecourt and the tour in the trenches immediately before and 
after 9th/13th May, Signaller Howley, working with Signaller Stone (also 
recommended), was undoubtedly the means of saving from casualty many 
of the ... Shells swept across the position, not only breaking our wires but 
frequently destroying them. They were ordered to come back and wait till 
the shelling ceased before risking their lives. More often than not they would 
slip off unobserved and quite unexpectedly and would find communications 
restored. During 3 days these signallers laid 5 miles of wire, much of which 
they had salvaged in anticipation of such an experience. This is not the first 
occasion on which this pair have distinguished themselves. All throughout 
the campaign they have been doing the same excellent work. The experience 
they have gained has made them more and more expert and they risked death 
repeatedly in this last tour in the heavy bombardment to give the Battalion 
the benefit of their expertness.”

4029*
Trio: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19; 
Croix de Guerre (Belgium). Captain G.C.Rowe A.I.F. on first 
and second medals. First two medals impressed, third medal 
unnamed. Very fine.

$4,000

Guy Camborne Rowe. 58 Bty Siege Bgde. Disc.30Apr1919. Crois de Guerre 
(Belgium) C.G.: No.15 04Feb1919. Together with Wesley College Melbourne 
award medals in silver (2) (29mm) with loop mount, inscribed on reverse 
‘Sports 1912 / G.C.Rowe / Putting the Weight / Championship’, ‘Sports 1912 
/ G.C.Rowe / Forms / Relay Race’.

Lot 4030
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4030*
Group of Eight: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 
1914-19; 1939-1945 Star; Africa Star with North Africa 
1942-43 bar; Pacific Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; British 
War Medal 19139-45; Australia Service Meal 1939-45. 2/
Lieut G.P.Woods RAF on first and second medals, 253058 
G.P.Woods on remaining medals. All medals impressed. 
Very fine.

$750

George Philip Woods, 2/Lt R.F.C. RAF.; WWII 235058 F/Lt RAAF. WWII 
served Middle East 01Sep1941 to 21Mar1943 and South West Pacific 
Area 10Feb1945 to 05Aug1945. Together with photocopy pages of WWI 
Squadron Record Book Oct1918, photographs, silver bracelet missing part 
of chain, inscribed G.P.Woods Offr 3058 G.E. R.A.A.F.

4031 
Group of Six: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 
1914-19; General Service Medal (GVR) - bar - Kurdistan; 
Defence Medal 1939-45; British War Medal 1939-45; 
Australia Service Medal 1939-45. G 68315 Pte T.J.Spencer 
The Queens on first medal, G 68315 Pte T.J.Spencer The 
Queens R. on second medal, 7816901 Pte T.J.Spencer 
Cameronians on third medal, VX13602 T.J.Spencer on 
fourth, fifth and sixth medals. All medals impressed. Very 
fine.

$500

Thomas Joseph Spencer. WWII Enl.29Apr1940 (Caulfield, Vic) Disc 
08Apr1943

4032*
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. 3053 Pte S.R.Fleming 8/Bn A.I.F. on first, 
second and third medals. All medals impressed. An extremely 
rare combination of W.W.I medals and Police Strikers 
Association badge, very fine.

$2,000

Pte Stanley Richard Fleming, 8th & 60th Battalions A.I.F. Enl.09Jul1915 
R.T.A.06Sept1919. On 05May1922 as Richard Stanislaus Fleming he became 
6689 of the Victorian Police Force and was later dismissed for ‘refusing duty’.
He is listed in ‘Days of Violence’ appendix A as one of the 634 dismissed 
and in appendix F as a witness before the Royal Commission. Together 
with soldiers pay books (3), Police Strikes Association 1-11-23 badge in gilt 
and enamel (24mm x 20mm) numbered 97 on reverse by Stokes & Sons 
Melbourne, and some research.

4033 
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. Captain A. Anderson 1/A.G.H. A.I.F. on 
the first medal, Captain A. Anderson A.I.F. on the second 
and third medals. Impressed. Very fine.

$1,200

Arthur Anderson. Disc.13Dec1915.  Together with a trio of miniature medals 
and A.I.F. Returned from Active Service badge.

4034 
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. 1041 Cpl. E.A. Tomlinson 4.Bn.A.I.F. All 
medals impressed. Anzac Commemorative Medal 1967. E.A. 
Tomlinson. Engraved. Extremely fine.

$1,250

Together with: an ANZAC Commemorative Medal 1967 engraved to E.A. 
Tomlinson, in fitted case of issue with compliments slip from the Australian 
Government; four Queensland Buffalo Lodge jewels, gilt (3) and one silver, 
awarded to Tomlinson; Return Sailors Soldiers and Airmens League badge 
and a Redlands RSL Services Club badge.  Ernest Albert Tomlinson, 4th 
Battalion. Enl.09Sep1914, R.T.A.29Jul1915. 

4035 
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
medal 1914-19. 548 Pte T.Russell 21/Bn A.I.F. on first medal, 
548 Cpl T.Russell 21 Bn A.I.F. on second and third medals. 
All medals impressed. Very fine.

$1,000

Thomas Russell. Enl.08Apr1914, transferred to Army Ordnance 25Sep1915, 
R.T.A.27Nov1919. 

4036 
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
meal 1914-19. 2107 Pte M.C.Platts 8 Bn A.I.F. on all medals. 
Impressed. Very fine.

$1,000

2107(1815) Maurice Claude Platts. Enl.08Mar1915 W.I.A.17Apr1918 
(France) R.T.A.14Dec1918.

4037 
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
1914-19. O.N. 2187 P.J.Carney A.B. on first medal, 2187 
P.J.Carney A.B. R.A.N. on second and third medals. All 
medals impressed. Very fine.

$1,000

Ex Ross Sutton Collection Peter James Carney, R.A.N. Enl.19Sep1912 
(Melbourne), served 7 years.

4038 
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. 3023 Bdr. W.L. Williams 1/D.A.C. A.I.F. 
All medals impressed. Very fine.

$1,000

William Lawrence Williams. Enl.02Sep1914 R.T.A.08Oct1915  

4039 
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
medal 1914-19. 3176 Pte S.A.Barrie 6.F.Amb A.I.F. on first, 
second and third medals. All medals impressed. Very fine.

$1,000

Pte Stanley Arthur Barrie. Enl.07Jan1915 W.I.A.01Sep1918

4040 
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. 3466 Pte E. Stevens 8/Bn A.I.F. Impressed. 
Extremely fine.

$1,000

In original box of issue. Ernest Stevens. Enl.07Jul1915. D.O.W. France 
03Jun1916.  
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4041*
Trio: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19; 
Commonwealth of Australia Military Competitions Senior 
Cadets Medal. 17080 Pte W.F.Murrells 5-F.Amb.A.I.F. on 
first and second medals, 1912-13 Cadet W.Murrell 58th 
Battn on third medal. First two medals impressed, third 
medal engraved on reverse. Very fine.

$750

William Freeman Murrells. Enl.02Feb1916 W.I.A.19Apr1918 (France), 
R.T.A.15Sep1918. Together with a pendant and photograph of a very 
young W.F.Murrells.

4042 
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-1919. Impressed. 2947 Pte J.E. Bensen 3 
Battalion A.I.F. Very fine.

$450

Enl.21Jul1915, Tel el Kebir 6/1/16; WD France 27.7.16 R.T.A.22Jul1917, 
Discharged medically unfit Nov 1917. Together with miniatures, RAS Badges 
Demobilised Soldiers Association badge and Defence Service Records.

4043 
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 
4199 Sjt S.Frost 1 Bn A.I.F. on both medals. Impressed. 
Very fine.

$750

Stanley Frost. Enl.29Aug1915, W.I.A.19Jul1916 (France) and 18Apr1918 
(France) R.T.A.16May1919. Together with Return fob in gold (9ct, 8.8gms, 
45mm x 32mm), inscribed on reverse ‘Pres by / Father & Mother / To Stanley 
Frost / on his 25th Birthday / Enlisted 29.8.15 / Returned 16.5.19’, Returned 
from Active Service badge, The Australian Legion of Ex Servicemen Club, 
wrist watch in working order, engraved on back ‘To / Stan / from Father, 
Mother / Brothers & Sisters / 8.12.15 / 14.5.19’, New South Wales Rugby 
Football League, 1925, Premiers fob in gold (9ct, 13.4 grams, 36mm x 
28mm) and enamel, engraved on reverse ‘Western Suburbs / D.J.R.F.L. / 
Five Dock / F.C./ ‘A’ Grade Premiers / S.Frost’, pair of cufflinks, P.S.A.A.A. 
silver fob, 1903. 

4044 
Family Singles: British War Medal 1914-18. 239 Pte F.J. 
Williams. 41 Bn. A.I.F.; F.R. Williams A.B. R.A.N.R. 
Impressed. Very fine. (2)

$200

Frank John Williams. Enl.01Mar1916, K.I.A. France 12Aug1918. 

4045 
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-
19. 338 Pte A.J. Wilson 11M.G.Coy. A.I.F. Both medals 
impressed. Very fine.

$200

Arthur James Wilson. Enl.13Mar1916, R.T.A.12Jun1919. Together with 
Totally & Permanently Disabled Soldiers Assn. ladies committee badge.

4046 
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 
882 Pte H.Morris. 42 Bn A.I.F. Impressed. Fine.

$200

Harry Morris. Enl.11Dec1915 R.T.A.10May1919.

4047 
Pair: British War Medal, 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-
1919. Impressed 2301 A-Sgt H.M.Eckford. 13-BN., second 
similar except AIF added. Single British War Medal 1914-18. 
Impressed. 451. Pte R.Herbert 35-B.N. A.I.F. Very fine. (2)

$200

 

part

4048*
Pair, 1914-15 star; BWM 1914-18, Impressed 2573 Pte C.K. 
Clark. 5/BN A.I.F on first; 2573 A-LSgt C.K.Clark 5-BN 
A.I.F. on second. Very fine.

$600

Together with sporting fob medals 1909-1911, 9 carat (3) and 15 carat 
inscribed to C.Clark, Queensborough 11.9.09 for five mile cross country 
championships of Tasmania (all to recipient from Tasmanian Amateur 
Athletic Association).

4049 
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 
4995 Pte. K. Spencer 5-Bn. A.I.F. Both medals impressed. 
The second missing top ring, very fine.

$150

Keith Spencer. Enl.16Aug1915, R.T.A.14Jan1919.

4050 
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-
19. 5580 Pte. J.M. Galloway. 25-Bn. A.I.F. Both medals 
impressed. Very fine.

$200

James Morrison Galloway. Enl.11Apr1916, R.T.A.03Jul1919 

4051 
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-
19. 16446 Dvr W.G. Madden. 55-Bn. A.I.F. Both medals 
impressed. Very fine.

$200

William George Madden. Enl.03Dec1915, R.T.A.20Oct1918. Together 
with silver War Badge.
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4052 
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-
19. 17660 Spr W. Hagan. Sig.Sqdn. A.I.F. Impressed. Very 
fine.

$200

William Hagan. Enl.18Sep1916.

4053 
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 
37792 Gnr C.P. Gray 3 F.A.B. A.I.F. Both medals impressed. 
Very fine.

$200

Charles Patrick Gray. Enl.15Mar1917 R.T.A.31Mar1919. Together with 
two unused embroidered silk WWI French postcards. 

part

4054*
Family Group. Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
medal 1914-19. 8470 Pte B.Hall 14-Lond.R. on both 
medals.   Both impressed. Son. Group of Eleven: 1939-45 
Star; France and Germany Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; 
British War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-
45; Australian Active Service Medal 1945-75 - two bars 
- Malaya; Malaysia; General Service Medal (EIIR) - bar 
- Malaya; Campaign Service Medal (1962) - bar - Malay 
Peninsula; Coronation Medal 1953; Long Service and Good 
Conduct Medal (EIIR) RAAF; Bomber Command Medal 
(unofficial medal). 437936 H.Hall on first to fifth medals, 
A4431 H.Hall on sixth, seventh, eighth and tenth medals. 
First five medals impressed,  sixth, seventh and eight medals 
engraved, ninth medal unnamed, tenth medal engraved, 
eleventh medal unnamed. Very fine.

$3,000

Father. Pte Bertie Hall, 14th London (Scottish) Regiment. Son. Flight 
Sergeant RAAF Harry Hall. Enl.24Apr1943, Adelaide, Disc.28Nov1945 
Re-Enl.16Mar1947, Disc.18Sep1970. Operational Service with 106 Sqdn 
from 19Oct1944 at Metheringham. Duties over Dusseldorf, Mittelland 
Canal, Duren, Heilbronn, Geisen, Rotgen Dam, Emden & Koln Cruisers, 
Horten, Munich, Samso Belt (Mine Laying), Kattegot, Anhalt Island (Mine 
Laying). Operational Service with 97 Sqdn (Pathfinders) from 04Jan1945 
at Coningsby. Duties over Danzig Bay (Mine Laying), Siegen (Flare Force 3) 
FF3, Karlsruhe FF2, Dortmund-Elms FF2, Politz FF3, Dresden FF2, Rositz 
FF2, Mittelland Cana FF2, Wurzberg FF3, Bohlen FF3, Cham FF3. Together 
with log book, research, warrants, photographs.

4055*
Group of Six: Order of the British Empire (MBE) (Military); 
British War Medal 1914-18; British War Medal 1939-45; 
Australia Service Medal 1939-45; Jubilee Medal 1935; 
Long Service and Good Conduct Medal (GVR) RAAF. 
10Cpl L.G.Carter A N & M E F on second medal, R.A.A.F. 
L.G.Carter on third and fourth medals, Q.M. Hon Flight 
Lieut L.G.Carter on sixth medal. First medal unnamed, 
second, third and fourth medals impressed, fifth medal 
unnamed and sixth medal engraved. Very fine.

$3,750

Leslie Griffith Carter, Wing Commander RAAF. Enl Central Flying School, 
Point Cook 17Aug1914 as Corporal Air Mechanic. Emb.27Nov1914 
for Rabaul with Flying Corps Section of Australian Naval and Military 
Expeditionary Force (Number 10). Disembarked Madang and no operational 
service, the two aircraft taken remained in crates. R.T.A.22Jan1915. 
Dis.22Jan1915 to Central Flying School. Re-enl.09Sep1918 in the A.I.F. 
Emb.22Oct1918 as Sergeant on Transport A36’Boonah’ for voyage only 
with Sea Transport Service as part of AFC Special Draft. Disemb.’Boonah’ 
24Dec1918. To Australian Air Corps (Number 4) Jan1920 at Central Flying 
School. Crew man on DII9A which flew non-stop Melb-Syd  22Jul1919 and 
on first flight to carry mail Port Augusta-Syd Aug1919. Enl.31Mar1921 
Australian Air Force, Number 1 Flying School as Fitter Engine I with 
Workshop Section. Re-enl.17Sep1928 RAAF as Fitter Engineer Sergeant 
Major. MBE.: L.G.: 01Jan1938. With photograph and research.

4056*
Group of Five: Distinguished Flying Cross (GVIR); 1939-
45 Star; Pacific Star; British War Medal 1939-45; Australia 
Service Medal 1939-45. 260622 A.J.R.Oates on fourth and 
fifth. Impressed. Very fine.

$2,400

D.F.C.: ‘Since being posted to No 6 GR/B Squadron on the 24th September 
1943, Flight Lieutenant Oates has completed 86 hours of operational flying 
and has participated in 13 sorties including 5 strikes. He has been employed 
on Pathfinder duties and has at all times shown exceptional courage and skill 
in seeking out and attacking targets.’ With original telegram summoning 
recipient to air cadet training, medical document, notification of pilot’s 
licence issue, list of aircraft flown by recipient as of 16Sept1969, copy of 
death certificate issued in Republic of Zambia.
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4057*
Group of Nine: 1939-45 Star; Africa Star; Pacific Star; 
British War Medal 1939-45, Australia Service Medal 1939-
45; British Korea Medal 1950-53; United Nations Korea 
Medal - bar - Korea; Australian Service Medal 1945-75 
- three bars - Japan; Korea; P.N.G; Australian Active Service 
Medal 1945-75 - bar - Korea; South Korean Presidential Unit 
Citation. 22045 K.F.Denson on all medals. First to seventh 
medals impressed, eighth and ninth medals engraved. Fine 
- extremely fine.

$6,000

Ex Ross Sutton Collection. Kenneth Francis Denson. Enl. 02May1938, 
disc.19Mar1956. Together with H.M.A.S. Sydney-Bartolomeo Colleoni 
medal in silver (58mm), edge engraved ‘K.F.Denson Ord. Tel. O.N. 22045’, 
part copies of service record, diary, scrapbook, newspaper clippings, 
photographs. Ord Tel Ken Denson was the H.M.A.S. Sydney’s radio operator 
during the Bartolomeo Colleoni action.  

part

4058*
Group of Six: 1939-45 Star; Africa Star with 8th Army 
bar; Pacific Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; British War 
Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. 
WX11395 O.J.Walton on all medals. All impressed. Nearly 
uncirculated.

$1,500

Pte Olly Jack Walton. Enl.05Apr1941 Claremont (W.A.) To 6th Reinforement 
Group for 2/43rd Battalion 24Apr1941. Emb.09Sep1941 for Middle East. 
2nd Infantry Training Battalion 15Nov1941. 2/32nd Battalion 30Dec1941. 
24th Infantry Training Battalion 27Oct1942 W.I.A.17Oct1943 and 
06Dec1943. D.o.W.15Dec1943. Re-buried Lae Cemetery Grave BBA2. 
Together with research, letter of medal entitlement, photographs, Luton & 
District Football League prize fob in silver and enamel, inscribed on reverse 
‘Div 1 Champions 1922-23’.

4059 
Group of Six: 1939-45 Star; Africa Star; Pacific Star; Defence 
Medal 1939-45; British War Medal 1939-45; Australia 
Service Medal 1939-45. VX38034 A.G.MacDonald on all 
medals. Impressed. Extremely fine.

$400

Archibald Gordon MacDonald. 2/3 Aust Casualty Clearing Station. 
Enl.22Jul1940, disc.07Dec1945.

4060 
Group of Six: 1939-45 Star; Africa Star; Pacific Star; Atlantic 
Star; British War Medal 1939-45; Police Long Service and 
Good Conduct Medal 1954-80 (EIIR). E.Adamson on last 
medal. Last medal impressed, others unnamed. Very fine.

$400

E.Adamson. WWII service in the British Merchant Navy as an Officer in 
Charge Wireless Station. No.11377 Senior Sergeant, awarded the Police Long 
Service and Good Conduct Medal 1974, length of service in the Victoria 
Police 07Jan1952-09Jul1983. Together with photographs, boxes of issue for 
medals and Senior Sergeant cloth and bullion insignia.

4061 
Group of Six, 1939-45 Star, Africa Star; Pacific Star, British 
War Medal 1939-45; Defence Medal 1939-45; Australia 
Service Medal 1939-1945. NX 6473 G.R. Wheeler. 
Impressed. First three unnamed. Also set of miniatures. 
Very fine.

$200

4062 
Group of Six. 1939-45 Star; Africa Star with 8th Army clasp; 
Pacific Star; British War Medal 1939-45; Defence Medal 
1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. QX8139 G. 
Strutton. All medals impressed. Extremely fine.

$120

Together with ribbon bars and compliments slips.  George Edward Strutton. 
Enl.30May1940, disc.28Nov1945.

4063 
Group of Five: 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; Defence Medal 
1939-45; British War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service 
Medal 1939-45. NX68939 C.H.Gibbs on all five medals. 
All medals impressed. Very fine.

$1,000

Charles Henry Gibbs. 2/6 Australian Cavalry Commando Squadron. 
Enl.05Mar1941 Died on Service 17May1945. Together with Memorial 
Scroll, Mothers and Widows badge single star, Female Relatives badges 
(2) single star, two stars, Womens Auxiliary R.S.A. & A.I.L.A. badge, 
C.E.N.E.F. medal for services rendered 1939-45, Sydney Legacy Widows 
Club W.M.Gibbs, photographs.
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4064 
Group of Five: 1939-45 Star; Atlantic Star; Pacific Star; 
British War Medal 1939-45 with M.I.D.; Australia Service 
Medal 1939-45. G.J. Hartley R.A.N. All medals impressed. 
Very fine.

$200

Petty Officer George Jack Hartley. Enl.24Sep1925. Together with cased 
Masonic jewells awarded to Mr Hartley and L.R.L. Pitt. (12 items). 

4065 
Group of Five, 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; British War Medal 
1939-45; Defence Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 
1939-45 NX 72387 W.E.Beavea all impressed. Together with 
Masonic Lodge medals in cases (3) one 9 carat to S.E. Beaver, 
East Maitland 1911 and apron. (father ?). Fine. 

$350

4066 
Group of Five: Africa Star; Pacific Star; Defence Medal 
1939-45; British War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service 
Medal 1939-45. Stars engraved others impressed. VX15427 
K.G.Harrison. Very fine.

$150

4067 
Group of Five: 1939-45 Star; Burma Star; Defence Medal 
1939-45; British War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service 
Medal 1939-45. First and second medal unnamed, 407478 
T.C. Woodhead impressed on third, fourth and fifth medals. 
The last medal re-named, good very fine.

$80

Flying Officer Trevor Campbell Woodhead, RAAF. Enl.12Oct1940, 
disc.25Sep1945. 

4068 
Group of Five: 1939-1945 Star; Pacific Star; War Medal 
1939-1945; Defence Medal 1939-1945; Australian Service 
Medal 1939-1945. Impressed N1 65091 R.G. O’Connor. 
Trio: Pacific Star 1939-1945; British War Medal 1939-1945; 
Australia Service Medal; 1939-45. Impressed NX 128401 
E.J. Huckstadt. Single 1939-1945 star impressed NX 95344 
E.A. Collins. Very fine. (3)

$80

4069 
Group of Four: 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; British War 
Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. 58261 
A.G.Perrin on first to fourth medals. All medals impressed.
Very fine.

$200

Alfred George Perrin. Corporal RAAF. Enl.26Jun1942, Melbourne. 
Disc.30Oct1945.

4070 
Group of Four: 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; British War Medal 
1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. NX126532 
D.V.Baldry on all medals. Impressed. Very fine.

$200

NX126532 (N175026) Ernest Baldry 35 Battalion. Enl.06Oct1942, Dubbo. 
Disc.12Dec1945

4071 
Group of Four: Africa Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; British 
War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. All 
impressed NX 9185 H.S. Murphy. Very fine.

$100

4072 
Trio: 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; British War Medal 1939-45 
H. Blair M.N. Master. Impressed. Extremely fine.

$150

Together with Australia MN gilt badge and original medal box dated 
13 March 1951, detailing the three medals on the lid and with reference 
number M1450.

4073 
Trio: Pacific Star; British War Medal 1939-45; Australia 
Service Medal 1939-45. NX33666 C.H. Day. The first 
medal unnamed, the second and third medals impressed. 
Very fine.

$100

Pte. Charlie Henry Day. Enl.13Jun1940, died 06Feb1941. Together with ‘To 
the Women of Australia’ badge. 

4074 
Pair: Defence Medal 1939-45; British War Medal 1939-45. 
149174 L G E Stahl on first and second medals. Both medals 
impressed. Extremely fine.

$100

Leslie George Ernest Stahl. Leading Aircraftsman RAAF. Enl.16May1944, 
disc.10Apr1946.

4075 
Pair: British War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 
1939-45. 500035 J.C.V.Law on first and second medals. 
Both medals impressed. Very fine.

$100

500035 Jean Catherine Victoria Law. 6 RAAF Hospital.

4076 
Pair: Australia Service Medal 1939-45; British War Medal 
1939-45. J. Carrol M.N. on first medal, J. Carroll on the 
second. Impressed. Very fine.

$100

Carroll, John E. Merchant Navy; born 1922, Sydney, NSW; engaged 15 May 
1944, Sydney; Capacity Jnr Engr; last ship ‘Madura’. 

4077 
Pair: British War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 
1939-45. 30543 D.A. Fitzpatrick. Extremely fine.

$70

Sergeant  Donald Alfred Fi tzpatr ick,  RAAF. Enl .15Aug1940
Disc.12Apr1946.

4078 
Pair: British War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 
1939-45. V64413 K.J. McDonald. Impressed. Extremely 
fine.

$50

With original medal registered envelope and insert.  Keith John McDonald. 
Enl.25Mar1941, disc.24Nov1944 
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4079 
Family Group. Pair: Australia Service Medal 1939-45; British 
War Medal 1939-45. 121855 D. Bament. Single: Australia 
Service Medal 1939-45. S37841 J. Bament. Pair: The 
Vietnam Logistic and Support Medal 1968; Defence Force 
Long Service Medal 1982 (Type I). 45166 B.R. Bament. First 
three medals impressed, fourth and fifth medals engraved. 
Very fine - extremely fine, the last two medals with miniatures 
in fitted Royal Australian Mint cases.

$500

Together with cap badges, cloth patches and two commemorative 
medallions.

4080*
Group of Four: Australian Active Service Medal 1945-75 
- bar - Vietnam; Vietnam Medal; Anniversary of National 
Service Medal 1951-72; South Vietnam Campaign Medal 
- bar - 1960. 4718794 D.Jardine on all four medals. First 
and second medals impressed, third and fourth medals 
engraved. Very fine.

$800

Tpr David Jardine. Service 02Feb1967-01Feb1969. 2 Recruit Training 
Battalion 02Feb1967-13Apr1967. Armoured Centre 14Apr1967-01Jun1967. 
1 Armoured Regiment 02Jun1967-01Feb1969. South Vietnam with C 
Squadron 1 Armoured Regiment 12Feb1968-19Dec1968. Together with 
research, paybook, photograph, Army Drivers Licence.

4081*
Pair: Vietnam Medal; South Vietnam Campaign Medal - bar 
- 1960. 44300 P.J. White on both. The first medal impressed, 
the second engraved. Very fine.

$400
Philip John White. 17th Construction Squadron. 

4082 
Canada, Memorial Cross 1914-19. C.W.Wilkes Ldg.
Sto.60079 engraved on reverse. In case of issue with card. 
Very fine.

$120

4083 
Canada. Memorial Cross 1914-19. 428534 L/Cpl C.L.Moore 
engraved on reverse. Very fine.

$100
7th BN Aug 15/17 missing, 47 BN. M.R.23.

 

4084*
Canada. Canadian Forces Decoration (EIIR). Cpl 
J.O.R.Meyers. Engraved. Extremely fine.

$100
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4085 
Canada. Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; 
Victory Medal 1914-19. 942 Tpr J.Thompson R.Can:DNS 
on first medal, 942 Pte J.Thompson R.C.D. on second and 
third medals. All medals impressed. Very fine.

$100

4086*
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. 10591 Pte J.Browne 2/Conn Rang on first 
medal, Pte J.Brown Conn Rang on second and third medals. 
Impressed. Note spellings of Browne/Brown. Very fine.

$300

4087 
Canada. Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 
1914-19. 186133 Pte T.Hanson 8-Can.Inf on first and second 
medals. Both medals impressed. Pair: British War Medal 
1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 830624 Pte W.McKinna 
8-Can.Inf on first and second medals. Both medals impressed. 
Very fine.

$100

 

4088*
India General Service Medal 1854-1895 - bar - Chin-Lushai 
1889-90. 578 Sepoy Danbahadur Thapa Surma Valley Mil:
Police. Engraved. Toned, very fine.

$200

 

4089*
Indian Volunteer Forces Officers Decoration (EVIIR). Captn 
H.G.Arnott 2D Bn B.B.& C.I.Ry. Volr Rifles. With case of 
issue. Engraved.

$350

The Bombay Baroda and Central India Volunteer Rifles 2nd Battalion, 
Cawnpore United Provinces. The Gazette of India No.29 19May1906 p.338 
No.157, also Indian Quarterley Army List Jan 1907 p.626. With research, 
service details 1892-1908. 

 

4090*
India. Royal Victorian Medal (GVR) in silver. S.C.Aldridge 
Suppt. of Police 7.1.12 Cal. Engraved. With case of issue. 
Very fine.

$200

Bengal - Calcutta Police Superintendant S.C. Aldridge performed duty as 
bodyguard to Queen Mary during her Indian tour 1911-1912.
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4091*
India. India Army Long Service and Good Conduct Medal 
(GVR) (Kaiser-i-Hind obv). 94 Nk. Daulat Ram. 10-15 
Punjab R. Impressed. Very fine.

$100

4092 
India. Group of Seven: Smar Seva Star; Pashim Star; Raksha 
Medal 1965; Sangram Medal; Sainya Seva Medal with 
bar Jammu Kashmir; Independence Anniversary Medal 
1945-1972; Nine Year Long Service Medal. 5440109 RFN 
T.B.Gurung 5 G.R. Medals impressed. Very fine.

$130

4093 
New Zealand Medal 1863-1866. 322 John Kerr 2nd Bn 18th 
Ryl Irish Regt. Impressed. Without suspender, edge knock 
11 o’clock, very fine.

$450

4094 
Queen’s South Africa Medal 1899 - two bars - Transvaal; 
South Africa 1902. 5375 Tpr T.McCartney N.Z.M.R. 8th 
Cont. Impressed. Very fine.

$300

4095 
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 
17664 Pte E. McDonald N.Z.E.F. Both medals impressed. 
Very fine.

$70
With certificate of service. 

4096 
Queen’s South Africa Medal 1899 - three bars - Transvaal, 
South Africa 1901, South Africa 1902. 988 Tpr. J.W. Riley 
Natal Cbnrs. Impressed. Very fine. 

$200

 

4097*
Africa General Service Medal (EIIR) - bar - Kenya. 7326 
Const.Wambua Nteketha. Impressed. Very fine.

$170

 

4098*
South Africa. Police Faithful Service Medal (third type) 
(1951-1963). 11692 (F) 2/D/Sergeant Hefer E.J. Engraved. 
Extremely fine.

$100

4099 
South Africa. Trio: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
medal 1914-19; Long Service and Good Conduct Medal 
(GVR). Sjt D.Berry 2nd S.A.I. on first and second medals, 
No.1161 Sgt D.Berry 2nd Rgt (S.A.M.R.) on third medal. 
First two medals impressed, last medal engraved. Very 
fine.

$300

Dennis Berry. Enl.17May1918 Disc.11Jun1919. With research.

4100 
South Africa. Trio: British War Medal 1939-45; South Africa 
Service Medal 1943; South Africa Police Good Service Medal 
1923. 56703 C.H.Ackerman on first and second medals, No 
1745 (F) Det/HD/Const. C.H.Ackerman on thirs medal. All 
medals impressed. Very fine.

$180
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4101*
South Africa. Trio: Africa Service Medal 1939-45; Police 
Faithful Service Medal (third type) (1951-63); Coronation 
Medal (EIIR). 7801 (Sap) W.J.Herbst on first medal, 7801 
‘F’/Hd/Constable W.J.Herbst on second medal, 7801 (F) 
D/H/Const.W.J.Herbst on third. First and third medals 
impressed, second medal engraved. Extremely fine.

$170

4102 
South Africa. Pair: British War Medal 1939-45; Africa 
Service Medal 1939-45. V158628 Y.B.Ralph on first and 
second medals. Both medals impressed. Single medals. Africa 
Service Medal 1939-45. C300905 T.Davids. SR.598475 
J.E.Lawrence. Both single medals impressed. Fine - very 
fine.

$100

OTHER  COUNTRIES

4103 
Cambodia, Order of Agricultural Merit, officer’s Breast 
badge. Faded ribbon, otherwise nearly extremely fine. 

$100

4104 
Cambodia, Order of Agricultural Merit, officer’s Breast 
badge; together with France, Society of the Amelioration of 
the Blind; enamel and gilt medal, engraved on the reverse 
Dr. M. Roth, 1883. Very fine - extremely fine. (2)

$100

4105 
Germany, World War I, Iron Cross 1914, screw back first 
class in .900 fine silver; second class; World War II, Iron Cross 
1939 second class in packet of issue dated 1939 amatuer, 
different oacket. Extremely fine. (4)

$300

4106 
Netherlands, The Mobilisation War Cross 1939; Decoration 
for Order and Peace 1947. Extremely fine. (2) 

$50

4107 
Pakistan, Independence Medal. Very fine. (20) 

$200

4108 
Pakistan, Independence Medal 1947. Very fine. (20) 

$200

4109 
Pakistan, Republic Medal 1956. Very fine. (19) 

$190

4110 
Pakistan, Seachen General Service Medal 1962. Very fine. 
(19) 

$190

4111 
Pakistan, Tamgha-I-Jang 1965 War Medal. Very fine. (20) 

$200

4112 
Pakistan, War With India Medal 1971. Very fine. (20) 

$250

4113 
Pakistan, 100th Anniversary Jonghai-Sad-Saaba Medal 
1972. Very fine. (20) 

$200

4114 
Pakistan, Hitra Medal 1979. Very fine. (19) 

$190

4115 
Pakistan, Jumuriat Medal 1988. Very fine. (19) 

$190

4116 
Pakistan, Sitara Hurb War Star 1991. Very fine. (20) 

$200

4117 
Pakistan, Ten Years Service Medal 1992. Very fine. (20) 

$200

4118 
Pakistan, Golden Jubilee Medal. Very fine. (20) 

$200

4119 
Pakistan, Sitara-i-Basalat Medal. Very fine. (21) 

$210

4120 
Pakistan, Mountain Survival Medal. Very fine. (20) 

$200

4121 
Pakistan. Trio: Independence Medal 1947 (1950); Defence 
or General Service Medal; Commemorative Medal (Tamgha-
i-Jamhuria) 1956. AT/6440371 Driver Mohd Zaman 
R.P.A.S.C. on first medal. First medal impressed, others 
unnamed. Very fine.

$100
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4122*
South Viet Nam, Second Republic issue, medal for Military 
Merit, medallion surrounded by a wreath. Extremely fine.

$500

Awarded for bravery to all ranks and for 13 years of distinguished service.

4123*
South Viet Nam, National Order, Officer or fourth class 
medal with ribbon. Extremely fine. 

$200

A decoration awarded for notable deeds, grandiose works or remarkable 
deeds in the discharging of duty by bravery.

4124*
Thailand, Chakri Dynasty, Knight Commander’s neck badge 
in silver gilt and enamel. Extremely fine.

$500

4125 
Thailand, Dushdi Mala Medal (copy) in silver, medal original 
issue by Wyon, stamped on edge “Monnaie de Paris argente”, 
(40mm x 46mm); obv. king’s bust left with inscription, 
rev. in oval flan, a Thai god with shield, crowning shield 
with laurel wreath. With a sword and staff suspender and 
inscription attached to a blue ribbon with red edges. Some 
surface scratches, very fine.

$100

4126 
Thailand, Order of the Crown of Thai, silver medal with 
rosette on ribbon; Indo China, combat service medal, 1941 
in bronze. Very fine - extremely fine. (2)

$200

4127 
Thailand, Internal Security Medal; Coronation anniversary 
medal 5 May 1950; joint Services Medal; 2500th anniversary 
of Bhuddism medal. Very fine - extremely fine, all with 
attached ribbons. (4) 

$100

 

4128*
Turkey, Crimean War, Silistria Medal (1854) AH 1277 
unammed as issued. Very fine and rare.

$500

Instituted in 1854 for defence of the fortress at Silistria in 1854. The Turks 
defended the fort against the Russian force that besieged it between May 19 
and June 22. Total of 13862 in all classes were issued.


